The Florida Bar

651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
Joshua E. Doyle 850/561-5600
Executive Director www.floridabar.org

February 10, 2025

Mr. Ryan Downey
197 Arcadia Drive
Newport News, VA 23608

Re: Samuel Jules Kaufman; The Florida Bar File No. 2025-70,204(16A)
Dear Mr. Downey:

You have requested review of the decision by Bar Counsel to close your complaint.
Review of closed complaint files is subject to the provisions contained in a policy
adopted by the board of governors. A copy of the policy is attached. Pursuant to this
policy, the Director of the Bar's Attorney Consumer Assistance Program (ACAP) will
review this file and decide if closure was appropriate. You will be notified of this
decision in writing.

Each of these reviews may take as long as 60 days to complete. We thank you for your
understanding and patience.

Sincerely,
OMM“’
Diane Suhm, Bar Counsel

Attorney Consumer Assistance Program
ACAP Hotline 866-352-0707

cc:  Mr. Samuel Jules Kaufman (w/enclosure)




15.75 Review of Closed Inquiries and Disciplinary Complaints

(a) Purpose. This policy codifies procedures and policies regarding review of closed
inquiries and disciplinary cases by staff and grievance committees when review is
requested by a complaining witness or other interested person. This is a procedure to
review a decision of closure and not a formal, appellate process. It is a process to
determine if an investigation will be reopened and not a process by which the issues
within an inquiry or disciplinary case are resolved. As such, it is not intended to be
formal in content or rigid in its requirements.

(b)  Authority.

(1) Bar Counsel.

(A)  Inquiry. Bar counsel may decline to pursue an inquiry if the facts, if
proven, would not constitute a violation of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar that
warrants discipline.

(B) Disciplinary Case. Bar counsel may dismiss a disciplinary case if bar
counsel determines the facts show that the respondent did not violate applicable rules
or if bar counsel determines that insufficient proof exists to sustain a violation.

(C) Grievance Committee Action. Bar counsel has no authority to overturn or
appeal the actions of a grievance committee. Staff may recommend to the designated
reviewer that the grievance committee’s actions be reviewed.

(2)  Grievance Committee. A grievance committee may terminate an
investigation by finding that no probable cause exists to believe that the respondent has
violated applicable rules, or that some cause exists to believe that the respondent has
violated applicable rules but further disciplinary proceedings are not warranted.

(3) Designated Reviewer. The designated reviewer is authorized to review all
final actions of the committee and recommend review to the Disciplinary Review
Committee (“DRC’) of the Board of Governors.

(4) Disciplinary Review Committee. The DRC has authority under the terms
of this policy to review the actions of a grievance committee when referred by a
designated reviewer in writing.

(5) Board of Governors. The board of governors has authority to review the
recommendation of the DRC and to take final action on the recommendation.

(c) Procedure for Review of Inquiries and Discipline Cases Closed by Bar Counsel.

(1) Chief Branch Discipline Counsel or Intake Director Review. If a challenge
is'-made to a decision by bar counsel to close an inquiry or discipline case at staff level,
the matter will be reviewed by the chief branch discipline counsel (CBDC) or intake
director. The CBDC or intake director may:

(A) agree with the closure; or

(B) reopen the matter for further investigation; or

(C) forward the matter to the grievance committee for further action.

(2) Grievance Committee Chair Review. Continued challenges to CBDC or
intake director closure of an inquiry or discipline case will be referred to the chair of the
grievance committee to which the file would have been assigned if it had been opened.
The chair of the committee may:

(A)  agree with the closure; or



(B) schedule the matter for consideration by the full grievance
committee; or

(C) disagree with the closure and schedule the matter for consideration
by the full grievance committee.

(3) Grievance Committee Review. The full grievance committee may:

(A) agree with the closure; or

(B) direct that the matter be reopened for further investigation at
grievance committee level.
(d)  Procedure for Review of Discipline Cases Closed by Grievance Committee.

(1)  Designated Reviewer. The designated reviewer (DR) shall review all
actions taken by the grievance committee regarding closure of an inquiry or discipline
case. If the DR has not notified bar counsel in writing of the DR’s decision after review
within 30 days of notice of the grievance committee closure, this discipline case shall
remain closed. The DR may:

(A) agree with the closure; or

(B) refer the matter to the Disciplinary Review Committee (DRC) by
notifying bar counsel in writing. Such written notification may be by letter, facsimile or
email; or

(C) refer the matter back to the grievance committee for
reconsideration by notifying bar counsel in writing as set forth elsewhere in this rule.

(2)  Disciplinary Review Committee. Cases referred to the DRC by the DR
shall be placed on the agenda of the DRC and the DRC will make a recommendation to
the board of governors. The recommendation may:

(A) agree with closure; or

(B) request that the case be reopened for further investigation by the
grievance committee; or

(C) recommend any other action authorized under subchapter 3-7,
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.

(3) Board of Governors. The board of governors shall make a decision after
considering the DRC recommendation. A decision of the board agreeing with closure
shall preclude further action on the case except as set forth in subchapter 3-7, Rules
Regulating The Florida Bar.

(e) Effective Period. The closure of the inquiry or case shall remain in effect while
the matter is under review.

(f) Notice of Action.' Bar counsel shall inform the complaining witness, respondent
or respondent's counsel of actions taken or decisions made at each level of review.
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October 23, 2024 p

Ms. Diane Suhm
Bar Counsel, The Florida Bar

651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399

i\

Via E-mail delivery to: acapintake@floridabar.or

Re: Samuel Jules Kaufman; The Florida Bar file No.: 2025-70, 204 (16A)

Dear Ms. Suhm:

I received the inquity/cpmplaint from Mr. Ryan Downey in the mail from your office on October 21,
2024. The complaint has no merit.

Initial Hiring: Mr. Downey had an active warrant in the subject case (case no.: 44-2019-CF-642-Ax) at
the time he contacted my office for legal representation. He was arrested on August 3, 2019 for three
felony counts (battery on law enforcement Officer, resisting arrest with violence and resisting arrest
without violence) and failed to appear at his arraignment in Court on September 4, 2019. See Exhibit A
court minutes. The Hon. Judge Mark Wilson issued a capias arrest warrant in the amount of $150,000
(350,000 for each count on the Felony Information). Mr. Downey hired our firm on October 11, 2029.

On October 21, 2019, I filed a motion to vacate the capias arrest warrant. See Exhibit B motion. On
November 8, 2019, I represented Mr. Downey at the first available hearing to address the motion to vacate
and successfully obtained a favorable ryljgg from the Court to vacate the warrant on November 8, 2019.
See Court Minutes marked as Exhibit mncaplas arrest warrant was recalled and the bond estreature
was also vacated. Mr. Downey-was extremely pleased-atthattim® with the results:Because of my efforts,
Mr. Downey was not forced to turn himself into jail to release the warrant and he did not lose any funds
associated with a bond estreature or the necessity to post a bond a second time. See capias and recalled
warrant marked as Exhibit C. - Once again, to reiterate my initial complaint, the warrant was spurious as
[ was arrested under false pretenses. It would have been impossible for me to arrested with theee telonies
(1 was told by Mr. Kaufman that I had initially had “two” erroneous “felonies™ during one of our first
three phone conversations and, once again. and I am very happy to provide a polygraph to the Florida Rar

AXO&) VSEOAHE * W%m el

O
} m
2 ik

'\ZG\?DQ {u _
1\«% o Prssa  Conesits 4TS )

——




‘ < 305 292-392¢€ LAW OFFICES OF
877 281-3926 SAMUEL J. KAUFMAN, P.A.

295—7947

info@SamKaufmanLaw.com Northside Drive
West, Florida 33040
to support these claims and any other claims or rebuttals [ have provided in respouse to Me. Kaufiman non
agratis to the bar) Resisting Arrest and Battery on a Law Eaforcement Officer. This was relayed to me on
one of our first three initial conversations. In reference to the capias arrest warrant, [ was unaware of that
I had an active warrant ia Flocida. When 1 left the Key West Jail, | recetved absolutely no paperwork
informing of any felonies that | had at all, which t found to be bewildering, at best 1 was also in the
process of moving fo Los Angeles Perhaps any official papeirwork that [ received fucther elaborating my
charges went 1o my fornier addeess 0f 6938 Woodsvitle Road. Haves. VA 23072, which s what 1 informed
M. Eavfman on our inittal conversaiton when he iaformed thai | m*:,:,ui anarraignment When 1 intormed
nie that 1 was unaware 1 missed an arvaignment and that 1 dida't have any charges or receive any
Jal}n{\s&‘xi\ upun feaving the couaty jail. he told me verbatim. rhat "o weregushsoshappytosget-auboly
ivhoibmon” | went on to even turther explain that 1 was falsely arrested and not read y
\m‘aadz Rwﬂm i mtormcd him that ! got into the car on fty ovn volitioa. that 1 was tn back ot the squad
car when somethig that rhe arvesting officer sad alerted me to anothey stintlar situation that happesed i
Gloucester Virginia with Trooper C Greeoe, when [ was arrested on a DU charge, put 1 the front seat

oi a squad car handeutted and restiained by a searhelt with ihe dash cam poimted in my direciion and
atade to have an uncoatortable conversation that included what 1 uaderstood to be racist remarks by the
officer I the Dash Cam in Key West, when | was “arcested” | looked at camera and recounted the date
of the event and my address because the sitvation was eerily similar and it always bothered me
FurthsaoTe T WS beimbossible tormeto resistarcest i£ Lwadifeh@ backof the squad cac, nor comaies
anytype of vioténee'on a potics officer. asiagain, I was alicady in the backeof teear il had bezn dnw&ﬂﬁ
mwm sireet pgrh?ps | wov‘a hoveraceiv ed fiizse wa:g,eu aud pmpeuv andarvm Mju ever TWa W

councit) and ask for (he video tootage, two vody caing and the in ddah camera, i was mld Y CasdIves-
wezled P haveonivnow received the link o the video tootaye alier contactingd<-difterent Police Chiets’
gditferent RIgHda urisdictions (and Key West Chiet Bradenbuce on multiple oceasions copying my
daugnier Keira Hostetler's mother Shannon Hostetler on all correspondence, 40 no avail. as he responded
o no emails or phone calls to date).and i am bappy to provide thagfootage however 1 am under the
assumption that the bar has already viewed the tootage through FOILA and have seen that what 1 ain stating
in this rebuttal regarding what happened in the back of the squad car 1s accurate and true and [ have in no
way, perjured myself in my rebuttal document If not please contact the Key West Police Department
immediately as my copy is in the care of Shannon Hostetler.

Felony Arrest and Information: On August 3, 2019 at 1:21 A M., members of the Key West Police
Department (KWPD) interacted with Mr. Downey which ultimately led to his arrest. See arrest report as
Exhibit D. The allegations included that Mr. Downey was exhibiting behavior deemed dangerous to
himself or others, screaming etc. . . which led to the effort to evaluate Mr. Downey to be involuntarily
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hospitalized pursuant to the Florida's Baker Act. KWPD officers describe Mr. Downey as becoming
increasingly "combative" with them. During the physical altercation with KWPD, Mr. Downey allegedly
injured one officer's finger. Theallegations include a second physical interaction with the same officer
and same finger being hurt a second time and allegations.that Mr. Downey physically kicked a KWPD
officer on his legs several times.- i 1. as walling down the street when 1 was approached by two ofticers
and frisked. 1 ashed them if I was under arrest to which they responded no ©Oae of the oificers then asked
me (o get intpgngear, which I did yadar my :m n volition. Please see respouse (o Initial Firing tor turther
elaboration: mf ‘ T th%gc?mw*}'urtnefmoae i seems that v kaufinan spunt
a_majority of his time spr‘a‘mw v wh pm ce involved.in ihe iacident than.hewdiddnyesiigating he one
wiinessto-thesevear thar | hag. an African Anerican womai who saw theswholeordeal and was Stz ndeig
onsher porch Somewhere withia thyes to four houses wn either divection of wheve the sguad cacsas Darked
derETHEAre8t. As for the direciion, T am unaware as to iell you when 1 was sitting the squad car | %.&31:;

i

able to see her looking through the back passengec window looking steaight ahead IS .
bathefmes that My Kaufinai neverinvesrigated myelaitne” Something that [ never %ddaewed inmy nnuai
“-“am,‘viasm and should have come with many red flags (though [ was under so much diswress at the nime
didn't really register as something that would have been a hinderence) 15 that when [ contacted Mr
Kaufman's office by a google search (perhaps stated as October 11 as the intial hiring date) (and 1 can
recall exactly where [ was when | made the intval call, Brickhouse Pizza in Williamsburg Virginiay that |
iold the secretary that [ was contemplating a potential lawsuit against the ¢ity of Key West for the incident,

shie said *Fdon"t Keoww ifyou want io do that Mr Kaubnaa is the tormer District Avoniey ), ;’w. autiman
called me back almost immediately and the conversation weat from there. where he was actvally pleasant

(the only time that 1 can vecall him never being condescending)

Mental Health Defense: During the representation, Mr. Downey disclosed that he had been diagnosed and
treated for mental illness. A good potential strategy discussed with Mr. Downey early on in his case was~
to obtain evidence to support a mental health defense or grounds for mitigation of sentence based upon
his diagnosis and treatment’ [ asked Mr. Downey to provide medical records. I was able to obtain medical
records from Mr. Downey which proved to be helpful in his defense. — Though Mv Fauvfman did
recommand that 1 shouid see a therapist. it was only after [ told hin that | was experiencing post traumatic
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symptoms from inside the fey West Jatb¥Ducing niy tme wemcerated | was drug fram the back of the
m;uad car sorzaning and erying, placed ito @ chivr with 2 bag over vy head, and put ino-a room {or
veral hours While £ vwas tn the care of ey West Police. T was taken 10 toe shower and was made 10
it enysell wiih adferidc police officer in attendance™twasaiso kepi diugued in 4 sepasate ward; wiere
Lwas aaLed bychapurseland bauotd “vhat T was on” to which | responded “nothing ™ 1 was seen by
Therapist Giag Fhoapson at Thriveworks, my lead witaess Her contact information was submitted to
The Florida Bar. who at this poiat, she said she has not heavd from Mr. kaufiman nevor obtained medical
records from Ms, Thompson and refused to contact her on several occasions THiS ¢an be contirmed by
Giria Thowmpson hersetf and throueh a polvaraph adwinistered throtghme .7

Miranda Warnings and Depositions: The remedy for the failure to mirandize a criminal defendant in ¢¢” =
custody (if required under the circumstances of the particular situation as determined by the trial court) is iy
not dismissal. Rather, the remedy is suppression/exclusion of inculpatory statements (if any) made by the “y¢
{5~ Defendant. The criminal charges in this matter were related to the alleg lent acts of Mr. ley “tg’,":;y
Mﬁf‘ mer VPD. The few alleged statements documented in the a.rrest raport were not a /W— -
1 mam focus ofthe prosecutzon Rather, the alleged violent acts by the Defendant were the main evidence Mul .
case. Depositic wmmm mmgedeWWﬁWf See Notice of

[ et

and conducted by myselt. See Notice of i)@positzon marked as Exhibit E. The i\\f‘» PD ofticers tmtxtmd in 2
a consistent manner that Mr Downey was violent towards them. Ofc. Cuneo was clear that his injury on

hh hand was significant as a result of Mr. Downey's actions. As a consequence of the injury to the ofticer, M‘:
e
Vﬁ(ﬂj is was a serious felony case — L;y\uﬂi(u ET ™ (= 7 ST

h%\legotlatlons with Prosecutor: In an effort to obtain potential resolutions for Mr. Downey, I asked the DT;;\‘%
v// prosecutor to consider Mr. Downey's mental health diagnosis as mitigation. I did encourage Mr. Downiey <Oy 1
to continue with his mental health treatment and to continue to provide records to 'me Initially the <"
prosecutor was not inclined to reduce the charges because the injury to the KWPD officer's hand/finger Al

was serious. But eventually, [ was able to obtain a very favorable plea offer. The prosecutor agreed to

down file the case to the County Court and reduce the charge to a single count of misdemeanor battery

WS ML (CauPun-
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felony convictions or jail time for Mr. Downey if he accepted same. Because Mr. Downey was out of state
and had limited funds, = LAW OFFICES OF this would allow Mr. Downey to change his plea
remotely by § SAMUEL J. KAL completing a set of fingerprints and notarizing a
change of plea form. I presented this
2305 3130 Northside Drive
Key West, Florida 33040

'V

Sam KaufmanLaw.com

option to Mr. Downey. I also presented the option to Mr. Downey of going to trial which was his right. T

presented Mr. Downey with his options and he chose willingly and voluntarily to accept the plea offer to

the one count of misdemeanor battery: This was a'good decisioniin my opinion because multiple KWPD 7 fﬁ’“;
officers were readily available to testify as to his alleged violent behavior resulting in a serious injury to ,ZV{;@-&
a member of the KWPD and supporting the charges in the felony Information. See felony Information 0
marked as Exhibit F. If convicted as charged, Mr. Downey faced being a convicted felon and the likelihood |~
of serving jail time. After explaining this to Mr. Downey dyring multiple phone cg_r_ly_e_r,;a.tions(Mf./ AL
Downey was grateful that he could resolve this case withou : ' :
a felony on his criminal record (which was his main géal)!
charges at all as T not read my Miranda Rights and all of the charges, per Mr. Kaufman’s words, were—
My Kaufimai s rebutial: The criminal charges in this matter were related to the alleged violent acts of Mr.
Downey against members of the KWPD. The few alleged statements documented in the arrest report were
not a main focus of the prosecution. Rather, the alleged violent acts by the Defendant were the main
evidence in the case. Depositions of the KWPD officers were arranged and conducted by myself. See
Notice of Deposition marked as Exhibit E. The KWPD officers testified in a consistent manner that Mr
Downey was violent towards them Ofc. Cuneo was clear that his injury on his hand was significant as a
result of Mr. Downey's actions. As a consequence of the injury to the officer, this was a serious felony

Ae3"

case. The video footage will support my claims that the charges were alleged and T did not commit any

crimes

Pleas forms and fingerprints: After Mr. Downey expressed his interest in accepting the misdemeanor plea
option, I informed the prosecutor and she down filed the case to County Court. I drafted the change of
plea form and my office sent this to Mr. Downey and a fingerprint card for him to obtain his fingerprints
(a requirement of the Court which I explained to Mr. Downey). Mr. Downey never once expressed
opposition to this plan for acceptance of the very favorable plea offer. In fact, Mr. Downey was pleasant
and grateful for the outcome especially given the circumstances. Mr. Downey voluntarily on his own
obtained a set of fingerprints and signed the plea form in the presence of a notary and then he mailed these
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ats, much of which are ¢

Now five years later, Mr. Downey is raising mgiﬂm
represented Mr. Downey for over two years. I spent many hours on his case, appeared

('" for 24 months] had many phone conferences with him and somewith his father. TWworked dulgq,nLLy to be D
C i angure that his eXposure f« to a felony conviction and a jail/prison sentence would be avoided. | ce y dif, j Z
%gﬂm refer to % Downe: a8 g”&km In fact, I worked tirelessly to ensure that he would not have a felony "
u r' on his eriminal recgrd. The outcome for Mr. Downey was extremely favorable given tfe facts and law
ne related to the case. r Kaufman has perjured himself throughout his entire I'ej)}_ltt e:\zm;}%s {
o R v did not o dr—BorThey as ‘ ' aims are not meritless, false charg#s are meritless

\.:215
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1
H

f?“‘\'i? ii“«p‘:i‘fl&;-’li’\:‘,iﬁ meital POST fraumatic (f».;“?%? S{ress

P""’C Fheve is video footage to support those claims
'Vfur{' Sympioms from the wa
(Cv‘ representation. 4 paid hu 1 $7500 16 pertorm a service in vaaich be did not perform io the best ol lus ability

angl coninued 1o disregavd ¢

f T e AR waw Y¥ls A A F N b= K« Saosaan t
was treated wails in care of Ley West Police. as well as taough Mr Kaufman's

Ly ui the clatims T made durtng the enfire processfidook fonward 1o a responas

from the Florida Bar and again. bam happy to submit a polvgraph Thank vou sodnueis again

Thank you for your consideration,
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The Florida Bar

651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300

Joshua E. Doyle 850/561-5600
Executive Director www.floridabar.org

October 18, 2024

Mr. Samuel Jules Kaufman
3130 Northside Dr
Key West, FL 33040-8026

Re: Samuel Jules Kaufman; The Florida Bar File No. 2025-70,204(16A)

Dear Mr. Kaufman:

Fnclosed is a copy of an inquiry/complaint and any supporting documents submitted by the above
referenced complainant(s). Your response to this complaint is required under the provisions of Rule
4-8.4(g), Rules of Professional Conduct of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, and is due in our
office by November 4, 2024. Responses should not exceed 25 pages and may refer to any
additional documents or exhibits that are available on request. Failure to provide awritten response
to this complaint is in itself a violation of Rule 4-8.4(g). You may respond by US Mail or email to
acapintake@floridabar.org. You are further required to furnish the complainant with a complete
copy of your written response, including any documents submitted therewith. you arg also
required to complete and return the enclosed Certificate of Disclosure form under Rule Regulating
The Florida Bar 3-7.1(f).. Please note that Standing Board Policy 5.56(e) provides: “Absent unusual
circumstances, bar counsel should not agree to extend deadlines for more than 10 days and should
not grant a request for extension without a reasonable factual basis for the request, and should not
grant more than 1 extension.”

Finally, the filing of the attached complaint does not preclude communication between the lawyer and
the complainant(s). Please review the enclosed Notice for information on submitting your response.

Sincerely,
; 0 KauFMes I

Diane Suhm, Bar Counsel 4 ’?Q/Q\jl]) é

Attorney Consumer Assistance Program

ACAP Hotline 866-352-0707 /} ‘/Z,;S—P LQS é’ 3
Enclosures “.( Nei \‘] (L AT 1IN
cc: Mr. Ryan Downey _ r Q_ Ul Q;’
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lma:&‘e'wussr Kouri wanted ma to evaluste Downay

(ot 5 o1

| waliad ova? v Dowmay and intinducad mysa¥ and i was wih the KayWast Pelice Departmant. | 33kad Downey what his NBMa was, 3nd he 930"
h-. R@r4a@ was Ryan $au he wantad to Wik to nug iguyar Downdy was ateady placad in hondeufis 95 ha conbinuad 1o attampl 10 réach in his
[pOCkSts proe 10 My g | anamptad 1o have & convarsaton (o evaludte Downay's mantal 3igtus, hewewar, Ra continuaed to say ha wented

1o epaak wilh his Gwyar.

Dounay eontinugd 19 4Cream gbeut ha Wi §oing i¢ pull dur lapes and wanted 10 go hame of taik 1o s wysr Downey continuad haceming
Jrgte. seraaimang st ma. Bavad on hg achang and the mgnk siata he was . | felt Cownay was 3 danger 1o himealf and cihers. | spaka with
SGT Kaun gnd advisad ham | feit Doumay should be Bakar Acted i

'Downey continued to acresm gt eiher oficais on 3Caaa wnits ! 8p6ka with SGT Kowri Downay's bahavior continued to 9o up and down, bacoming
isoRer spoken ond than yeling st officans. Dovmay demanded we (ake the handcufls off

%

i then wakat over & my patrol vanicla and attemplad 10 placs Downdy s walls! 8ad 1D my front sast As Ofc Gillespie and Ofc Hansad

waked Downay over (0 my patroi vehicle, he becama combative 8nd! slanad to resist baih oficars | sliamptsd 10 Reip raaliain Downay as he

(w2s bacomung more agjiessnaly combative. Downey continued 10 yell @nd scream damanding officers ket han spaak o his lawyer.

Downey became 8ven more combativé 33 we aliémpisd to place fum i the rear of my patroi venicia He becama dasd waight. | sltemziad (o grao
Downey's nght 8 to use 3 transponer escort howsver, Downey grabbed my left hand and would not lat go. By grabbing my hand, Downey
jammed my nag fnger on my el kand | gave ham loud verba! and lawlui commanda 1o et go of my hand. Downay repked, “Shut the futk

upl . Al this pont Downey std. had control of my hand and | continued to try and braak free of his grip

i was able to break free of Downaey's grasp | attampled to again gain conirol over Downay's nght hand 30 10 #3¢ort ham into the rear of my
‘patro! vehicle. Again, Downey grabbed my leit hand and sgain # @mmsd on the same hngar. As this was going on, Downey kicked his lags o
hw re@r sting me on my lags mukiple tmas. ! gave Downay multipls lewful commands to stop kicking me Wae attemptad to ssarch Downey but
due o his combativensss at tnat wma we ware unabla to  SGT Koun nstructed Downey o get into the patroi vehicie. Downgy screamad. "No
i'm not Resd me my fuckang nghts” Anther Oficsr swtCined posihions whdt me a3 | went to grab a habble from the rear of my patiol

vahucle

Downéy was placed wi the rear of my palrol vehicle. whera | activated my COBAN, It cama to aur attantion Downay had not baen ssarched We
tren puled Downey back out and searched him Thae saarch yiedas nagative weapons. Dewnay was ihan placad back i the rear of my patrol
(wehsCle, where he was seat balled in Downey continuad to scraam for him (0 8pesk with his lawyar and he wanted his nghts read

! rangported Downey to Monroe County Datention Centar (MCDC) When | arrived, | agkéd mam conltrol for the MCDC Jail 3taff o bring down
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1/28/25, 11:26 AM Why do police edit body cam footage? | cbs8.com

LOCAL NEWS

Why do police departments edit
body-worn camera footage?

Police can edit evidence but are obliged to stay truthful over fear of
lawsuits.

Author: Jack Molmud, Jesse Pagan 0
Published: 6:51 PM PDT May 11, 2021

Updated: 7:21 PM PDT May 11, 2021

rens

SAN DIEGO COUNTY, Calif. — Escondido Police Officer Chad Moore’s body camera record

April 21, 2021.
The public got a chance to view that footage eight days later when a video about the incid

was posted to the City of Escondido’s YouTube channel.

https://www.cbs8.com/article/news/local/why-do-police-departments-edit-body-camera-footage/509-79d63f03-260c-4bf5-af1d-50cb00cf1bb8 117
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There you can see Officer Moore approach Olson, who was carrying metal objects, and point
his gun at him. Olson walked toward him for a few feet while the officer told him to get back.

“I'm going to shoot you,” Officer Moore yelled. Olson continued walking.
It was shortly after that the officer fired seven rounds at Olson, dropping to the ground.

The shooting is visible to the world, but the world can also see Olson’s body blurred right
before the shooting, standups and voiceover by Escondido Police Chief Ed Varso and Lt. Kevin
Toth, graphic maps of the intersection where Olson was shot, a first responder dispatch
recording of residents reporting Olson to law enforcement and security camera footage of
Olson walking through the neighborhood.

The Escondido Police Department edited the body-worn footage of its officer shooting Steven
Olson. It decided which segments of the footage to show and what to redact.

This brings up questions about framing and why a government agency would package

evidence the way it does.

So how can the police edit body-worn camera footage before releasing it to the

public?

It's department policy that Escondido officers have their body-worn cameras on at all times,
unless they aren’t on patrol or are alone in their car. There are also federal guidelines that
provide blueprints for local agencies who chose to use body-worn cameras.

According to California Western School of Law Professor Gary Gibson, there isn’t really much
dictating how law enforcement should edit their video, if at all, before publishing.

“There’s some bare minimum laws,” Gibson said, who's also a criminal defense attorney with
David Silidorf Law. “The departments can get away with just about whatever they choose t

as long as they’re acting within those bare minimum laws.”

Body-worn camera footage falls under an exemption in section 62.54 of the California Pubg
Records Act. This means until an investigation or litigation is complete, the department do

not have to release the full video.

https://www.cbs8.com/article/news/local/why-do-police-departments-edit-body-camera-footage/509-79d63f03-260c-4bf5-af1d-50cb00cf1bb8 217
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“The short answer is police can edit a video in any way they choose and not release sections
they believe would compromise the investigation until a certain period of time has passed,”

Gibson said.

When the time comes for a department to release video, Gibson said law enforcement can put
as many layers of voiceover and graphics as they want on body-worn camera footage as long
as they aren’t manipulating the public’s view of what really happened. He said anything that
veers from the truth could lead to “consequences in court sooner or later”

“It's perfectly permissible for the department to do that[edit footage],” Gibson said. “Every
individual community is going to have individual policies and procedures.”

“It's more than just sharing raw body cam footage,” Chief Varso said. “It's about sharing what

we know.”

In the video produced by the department, Chief Varso said they have a team of law
enforcement employees with journalism and video production backgrounds producing it, but

he has ultimate editorial call.

When asked about the decision to blur the body of Steven Olson, Chief Varso said it was a

“judgment call.”

“This is a difficult area because as law enforcement, we have an obligation to be transparent
but | think we also have an obligation to realize you're watching the last seconds of a person’s

life,” he said.

The chief also said he made the editorial decision on having Lt. Toth state Olson's previous

crimes and convictions right after viewers saw him get shot.

“It's relevant to share background that helps the community see what our officers were up
against and it helps explain the details of the event," Chief Varso said.

https://www.cbs8.com/article/news/local/why-do-police-departments-edit-body-camera-footage/509-79d6 3f03-260c-4bf5-af1d-50cb00cf1bb8 37
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After listing off the crimes, Chief Varso said on the video that he did not "share this to vilify him."

The chief then described how Olson was a product of a system that pushed him in and out of
criminal convictions, rather than giving him the help he needed.

"Commentary from me on the need for us as a community to really start discussing some of the
flaws we have in our system that creates this revolving door that we don't start talking about

until it has some sort of awful ending," Chief Varso said.

Why are some body-cam videos released sooner than others?

The shooting of Steven Olson was released in eight days, swift compared to other body-worn

camera footages that took weeks or months to release.

There were protests throughout North County demanding the release of bodycam footage.
Chief Varso said it was released swiftly in an effort to increase transparency with the public.

"If we're not sharing the accurate information of what actually happened, then that leaves room
for a rumor to take hold that just isn't factual," Chief Varso said.

Gibson told News 8 that law enforcement agencies usually withhold the footage as long as
they can or release it as soon as possible based on the severity or complexity of the incident.

"A Police department can extend the period of time for up to a year until they have to meet high

burden for not disclosing," Gibson said.

Agencies legally have 45 days to release bodycam videos, but they can push it off every 30
days given they can prove releasing it will hurt the case more than help.

They can do that for up to a year.
It's also expensive to store and maintain body-worn camera footage.

The price for bodycam maintenance for the City of Escondido is not listed specifically in the
city's budget, but Chief Varso said it was around $80,000 for storage alone.
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The laws surrounding releasing or editing bodycam footage, as Gary Gibson would say, are

"bare minimum."

The public also only sees a small fraction of the body-worn camera footage out there. With only
a fraction of police encounters requiring an investigation and terabytes of data stored from
each department's body cams, we are seeing a pinhole in the world of police surveillance.

But both Gibson and Chief Varso agree that body cam footage can be tools to bring the police

and general public closer together.

Chief Varso said he acknowledges the distrust in law enforcement, and how examples of bad

police practice can ruin his transparency efforts.

“Law enforcement is under a lot of scrutiny and we are continuously trying to find ways to

bridge those gaps," Chief Varso said.

“Body-worns overall have been a real positive for the community and a positive for policing but
both sides are learning how to use them and how they work and what they should do with

them,” Gibson said.

WATCH: Escondido police release video of fatal shooting of man by officer

Video footage released of fatal police shooting during standoff at San Diego High
School

Escondido police release video of fatal shooting of man by officer

https://www.cbs8.com/article/news/local/why-do-police-departments-edit-body-camera-footage/509-79d63f03-260c-4bf5-af1d-50cb00cf1bb8 5/7
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My Body Cam Footage Was Altered- Seeking Original

Ryan Downey <starviRgsefeenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Thu, Jan 30, 2025 at 12:04 PM
To: "ip@axon.com” <ip@axon.com>, SHostetler78@gmail.com, ACAPIntake <acapintake@floridabar.org>,
acluflonline@aclufl.org, acluva@acluva.org, Alyson Crean <acrean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>, 4b5d8772-5f29-4241-a556-
4dc7b436a53d.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com, Jeffrey Dean <jdean@(cityofkeywest-fl.gov>, Gina Thompson
<ginathompson@thriveworks.com>, Sam Kaufman <sam@samkaufmanlaw.com>

Bcc: "Moriarty, Joseph P." <jmoriarty@wilsav.com>

Good afternoon,

My name is Ryan Downey. On August 3, 2019, | was falsely arrested in Key West Florida and not read my Miranda rights.
During the "arrest" KWPD members planted a straw on me and coaxed me in the car on my own volition. Once in the car,
[ was "arrested." and taken to the jail and tased multiple times while my hands were restrained.

One of the arresting officers was Officer E. Cuneo who no longer works for KWPD. In the video footage | was given by
KWPD, someone changed the footage. Onc incident was when the officer said | jammed his ring finger and | shouted "f
you" which is unviewable on camera and never happened. It was put in after the "arrest.” | was also "arrested" without
handcuffs but when | am being taken from the squad car, | am in handcuffs and as | turn my body my arm goes too far
forward that shows that | couldn't have had handcuffs on.

The officers falsified police reports and gave me three erroneous felonies. | maintained my innocence throughout the
case. While in care of Monroe County Detention Corrections Officers, | was kept in a room for hours with my hands
restrained and a spit bag over my head. | was pulled out of my cell, thrown to thc ground and had a knee placed on my
back to the point | couldn't breathe.

| was then kept in a separate ward of the jail drugged. | was not offered a court appointed lawyer and left the kail with no
paperwork, no official charges.

Driving out of Key West, | was pulled over by Monroe Police in Marathon Florida and given an unwarranted Field Sobriety
Test, asked if | had "just been released from jail" and told that my license was revoked in the State of Florida.

| ended up hiring a former Key West District Attorney Sam Kaufman as my Defense who helped cover up the fact that |
was falsely arrested and bullied me throughout the entire case. He forced me to take a plea though | maintained my
innocence throughout the entire case.

| filed a complaint against him at the Florida Bar and figured he would be easily disbarred,. However he wasn't, and my
lead witness in the case, Dr. Gina Thompson was never contacted Florida Bar representative Ms Suhm.

| have all kinds of paperwork, including my letter to the bar, the falsified police reports, the altered videos, and more. Over
200 pages worth of documentation. My daughter Keira Hostetler's mother has been copied on all emails and also has all
of the documentation in hand.

| have contacted Key West Jail in order to retrieve the video footage from the garage where | was tased but was flat out
denied and told it no longer existed, though | used FOIA.

| am hoping you are able to provide me directly with the body cam footage the arresting officers were using that night.
Please copy Shannon Hostetler at shostetler78@gmail.com.

| hope to hear from you soon.
| can also be reached at 757 349 3585.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey

..google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542¢5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-434393558541 6236202&simpl=msg-a:r-43439355854162...
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M Grna ]I Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Florida Bar
Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com> Tue, Jan 28, 2025 at 11:27 AM
To: Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
Cc: SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluva@acluva.org, ACAPIntake <acapintake@floridabar.org>
Good morning Ryan,
| apologize for my delayed response, I've been sick with the flu. Unfortunately | havr not received any contact from
anyone besides you.
Gina Thompson, LCSW
Therapist | Thriveworks
Phone: 617-379-0496 ext 243
Email: ginathompson@Thriveworks.com
Website: Thriveworks.com
As a reminder, please cancel/reschedule appointments within 48 hours notice. Failure to do so will result in a $135 late
cancellation fee. "No shows" for scheduled appointments will also result in a charge of $135. You can cancel/reschedule
appointments directly through the Thriveworks Client Portal.
[Quoted text hidden]
Was this email meant for you? If not, it doesn't mean we don't like you. It just means that this email wasn't intended for you! This
email is only for the person to which it was addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. If you're not the intended
recipient, don't copy, re-distribute, or use this information in any way. Please contact our Privacy Officer at privacy@thriveworks.com.

Thanks for your understanding!
- Your friends at Thriveworks
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M G ma “ Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Florida Bar
1 message

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
To: Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>, SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluva@acluva.org, ACAPIntake

<acapintake@floridabar.org>
Good Evening Ms. Thompson,

| hope all is well. | have been up burning the midnight oil.

| was just curious if anyone reached out from the Florida Bar regarding my therapy sessions with you during the time |
was represented by Mr. Kaufman.

Him not reaching out to you alone would have had him disbarred so | am at a loss for why | received this letter that he
was able to keep his license?

In addition, though the bar doesn't look at videos, the videos | received from Alyson Crean from the Monroe County PD on
October 16 were doctored.

You were listed as my witness for malpractice against Mr Kaufman.
| hope to hear from you soon.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey
757 349 3585

4 attachments
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Gma “ yan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
M Ao Booy cane(2s g

My Body Cam Footage Was Altered Seekmg Orlgmal

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Sat, Feb 1, 2025 at 2:46 PM

To: ip@axon.com, SHostetler78@gmail.com, ACAPIntake <acapintake@floridabar.org>, acluflonline@aclufi.org,
acluva@acluva.org, Alyson Crean <acrean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>, 4b5d8772-5f29-4241-a556-

4dc7b436a53d.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com, Jeffrey Dean <jdean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>, Gina Thompson

<ginathompson@thriveworks.com>, Sam Kaufman <sam@samkaufmanlaw.com>
Dear Axon Representatives,

According to my Daughter Keira Hostetler's mother, in the video it states that | said | was a danger to myself and that |
needed to be committed.

That never happened.

There is a reason | have not gone through all of my videos, because | wanted to do it with my lawyer because everything |

stayed in the rebuttal to Sam Kaufman in my Florida Bar complaint was correct.

Please take a look closely at this portion of the video as it never happened and is edited into the video. | can prove with a

polygraph.
If you take a look at the original video and the video from KWPD they will NOT MATCH UP.

| already sent you my Key West OD provided body cam and dash cam footage.

The Monroe County Detention Center where | was tased multiple times with my hands restrained are refusing to provide

me with the video footage in the garage so this footage that you have is imperative to proving my innocence.
Thank you so much for all of your help.

Ryan Downey
[Quoted text hidden]
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M G ma i , Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

My Body Cam Footage Was Altered- Seeking Original

Laurie Reinson (Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL) <MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com> Mon, Feb 382(1)25A:/It

Reply-To: 4b5d8772-5f29-4241-a556-4dc7b436a53d.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com
To: starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com
Cc: shostetler78@gmail.com

Hello

You have contacted the Monroe County Sheriff's office not Axon.
LReinson

Central Records

On Sat, Feb 01, 2025 at 2:48 pm, Ryan Downey wrote:

Dear Axon Representatives,

According to my Daughter Keira Hostetler's mother, in the video it states that | said | was a danger to myself and that |
needed to be committed.

That never happened.

There is a reason | have not gone through all of my videos, because | wanted to do it with my lawyer because everything |
stayed in the rebuttal to Sam Kaufman in my Florida Bar complaint was correct.

Please take a look closely at this portion of the video as it never happened and is edited into the video. | can prove with a
polygraph.

If you take a look at the original video and the video from KWPD they will NOT MATCH UP.
| already sent you my Key West OD provided body cam and dash cam footage.

The Monroe County Detention Center where | was tased multiple times with my hands restrained are refusing to provide
me with the video footage in the garage so this footage that you have is imperative to proving my innocence.

Thank you so much for all of your help.
Ryan Downey

On Thu, Jan 30, 2025, 12:04?PM Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> wrote:
Good afternoon,

My name is Ryan Downey. On August 3, 2019, | was falsely arrested in Key West Florida and not read my Miranda
rights. During the "arrest" KWPD members planted a straw on me and coaxed me in the car on my own volition. Once
in the car, | was "arrested.” and taken to the jail and tased multiple times while my hands were restrained.

One of the arresting officers was Officer E. Cuneo who no longer works for KWPD. In the video footage | was given by
KWPD, someone changed the footage. Onc incident was when the officer said | jammed his ring finger and | shouted "f
you" which is unviewable on camera and never happened. It was put in after the "arrest.” | was also "arrested" without
handcuffs but when | am being taken from the squad car, | am in handcuffs and as | turn my body my arm goes too far
forward that shows that | couldn't have had handcuffs on.

The officers falsified police reports and gave me three erroneous felonies. | maintained my innocence throughout the
case. While in care of Monroe County Detention Corrections Officers, | was kept in a room for hours with my hands

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1823042139607957233&simpl=msg-f: 1823042139607957233  1/2
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« restrained and a spit bag over my head. | was pulled out of my cell, thrown to the ground and had a knee placed on my
back to the point | couldn't breathe.

| was then kept in a separate ward of the jail drugged. | was not offered a court appointed lawyer and left the kail with
- no paperwork, no official charges.

Driving out of Key West, | was pulled over by Monroe Police in Marathon Florida and given an unwarranted
Field Sobriety Test, asked if | had "just been released from jail" and told that my license was revoked in the State of
Florida.

| ended up hiring a former Key West District Attorney Sam Kaufman as my Defense who helped cover up the fact that |
was falsely arrested and bullied me throughout the entire case. He forced me to take a plea though | maintained my
innocence throughout the entire case.

| filed a complaint against him at the Florida Bar and figured he would be easily disbarred,. However he wasn't, and my
lead witness in the case, Dr. Gina Thompson was never contacted Florida Bar representative Ms Suhm.

| have all kinds of paperwork, including my letter to the bar, the falsified police reports, the altered videos, and more.
Over 200 pages worth of documentation. My daughter Keira Hostetler's mother has been copied on all emails and also
has all of the documentation in hand.

| have contacted Key West Jail in order to retrieve the video footage from the garage where | was tased but was flat out
denied and told it no longer existed, though | used FOIA.

| am hoping you are able to provide me directly with the body cam footage the arresting officers were using that night.
Please copy Shannon Hostetler at shostetler78@gmail.com.

| hope to hear from you soon.
| can also be reached at 757 349 3585.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey
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W G ma" Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Florida Bar

Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com> Tue, Jan 28, 2025 at 11:27 AM
To: Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
Cc: SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluva@acluva.org, ACAPIntake <acapintake@floridabar.org>
Good morning Ryan,
| apologize for my delayed response, I've been sick with the flu. Unfortunately | havr not received any contact from
anyone besides you.
Gina Thompson, LCSW
Therapist | Thriveworks
Phone: 617-379-0496 ext 243
Email: ginathompson@Thriveworks.com
Website: Thriveworks.com
As a reminder, please cancel/reschedule appointments within 48 hours notice. Failure to do so will result in a $135 late
cancellation fee. "No shows" for scheduled appointments will also result in a charge of $135. You can cancel/reschedule

appointments directly through the Thriveworks Client Portal.
[Quoted text hidden]

Was this email meant for you? If not, it doesn't mean we don't like you. It just means that this email wasn't intended for you! This
email is only for the person to which it was addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. If you're not the intended
recipient, don't copy, re-distribute, or use this information in any way. Please contact our Privacy Officer at privacy@thriveworks.com.

Thanks for your understanding!
- Your friends at Thriveworks
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M Gma| I Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

KEY WEST INCIDENT— VIDEOS COMING AND SCAN OF FALSE POLICE REPORTS

Ryan Downey <starvmgscreenwnter1 978@gmall com> Thu Nov 21 2024 at 11 45 AM
To: Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com> é , L\, \
Bcc: SHostetler78@gmail.com

Dear Dr. Thompson, —TH’{,I”I PS(_,L) (TII-QI\/CI/ 974 ﬂ

| hope all has been well since we last chatted. éM N [& \} I_If:-cg M-‘D | {\?L S;mi?%fc

| know | have been keeping you abreast of the situation in Key West, including my complaint to the Florida Bar against my
former defense attorney (and former Key West District Attorney) Sam Kaufman.

Currently the Bar is still in examination of the case and Mr. Kaufman's rebuttal was filled with inaccuracies,

including words like "alleged" violence on a police officer. | can't get into the investigation, however, what | can send you
and is my right (as | have included you as my witness in Mr. Kaufman's refusal to reach out to you to the Bar) are the
videos of the false arrest and police brutality that | received in the care of Key West Police Officers. In addition, | have

attached the falsified police reports to this email.

The videos are coming.

I will open a civil lawsuit shortly as the lawyers sort out the details, including the inclusion of the feds when | was arrested
by Federal Marshalls in Laguardia airport in October 2019.

| thought this information was important for you to have as my therapist with Dr./Patient Confidentiality.

Ryan Downey 424 443 8436

2 attachments
'f'ﬂ BP-70C45_20241121_112110.pdf
190K

M BP-70C45_20241121_112223.pdf
= 184K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r7718276281351076781&simpl=msg-a:r771827628135107... 17
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Gmail - BAT LEO 2

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

BATLEO2

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978 @gmail.com>
To: Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>

i Bat_Leo-2.mp4

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r1 097326844859046536&simpl=msg-a:r109732684485904... m
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™ Gmail

Gmail - BAT LEO 1

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Thu, Nov 21, 2024 at 11:49 AM

BATLEO1

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
To: Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>

‘ Bat_Leo.mp4

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r2575322157601060316&simpl=msg-a:r257532215760106...
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M G ma | I Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
AXON BODY 2 VIDEO 3
Ryan Downey <starvmgscreenwnter1 978@gmail.com> Thu Nov 21 2024 at 11:48 AM

To: Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>

B AXON_Body 2 Video 2019-08-03_0154.mp4

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-6646665392467591674&simpl=msg-a:r-66466653924675...

17
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M Gma | ' Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

AXON BODY VIDEO 2 2

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
To: Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>

B AXON_Body 2 Video 2019-08-03 0123.mp4

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r482645731716219382&simpl=msg-a:r482645731716219382

Thu, Nov 21, 2024 at 11:47 AM
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M Gmal ' Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

VIDEO 1-AXON BODY 2 VIDEO

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Thu, Nov 21, 2024 at 11:46 AM
To: Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>

B AXON_Body 2 Video_2019-08-03_0112.mp4

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-5427235116176088755&simpl=msg-a:r-54272351161760... 1
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M Gma ll Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Florida Bar pending decision in January ACAP Ref # 25-3823

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Sun, Jan 5, 2025 at 1:32 PM
To: Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>, ACAPIntake <acapintake@floridabar.org>,
SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluflonline@aclufl.org, acluva@acluva.org

Good afternoon Ms Thompson,

| hope you have been well.

The Florida Bar has a pending decision regarding Mr. Sam Kaufman this January according to a verbal confirmation from
Ms Suhm with the Florida Bar back in October.

As my lead witness and therapist during the time | was misrepresented by Sam Kaufman | was curious if anyone has
reached out to you from the Bar to confirm if any of the information | relayed in the complaint against Mr. Kaufman, and in
my therapy sessions with you, has been verified with you via phone or email as | have not been asked to take a polygraph
by anyone at the bar though | have offered.

| am just confirming as Shannon and | are moving forward with a civil lawsuit in January as soon as we recover the
decision at deadline and are talking to several firms that need to wait for Kaufman's disbarment before moving forward.

| asked Mr Kaufman to reach out to you on several occasions and he did not, so | was hoping the bar would confirm that
with you. | also wanted to inform you that you may be supoenaed during the lawsuit to give your accounts of my therapy
sesslons with you and Mr Kaufman's unwillingness to contact you though you reached out to him by email.

Thank you so much for everything. You were an incredible therapist and | miss our sessions. | hope to resume once | am
able to once again afford out valuable sessions.

Ryan Downey

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-58647818759988154218&simpl=msg-a:r-58647818759988...  1/1
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M Gma ]l Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

RYAN DOWNEY SAM KAUFMAN COMPLAINT: ACAP INTAKE 25-3823

1 message

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Tue, Feb 4, 2025 at 6:17 AM
To: ACAPIntake <acapintake@floridabar.org>, SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluflonline@aclufl.org, acluva@acluva.org, Gina
Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>, Sam Kaufman <sam@samkaufmanlaw.com>, jdoyle@ropertech.com

Dear Mr. Doyle,

My name is Ryan Downey. | understand you are the acting Executive Director of The Florida Bar.

| have contacted Ms. Suhm regarding my complaint against Sam Kaufman and the Bar's outcome.

My concerns are addressed below. Perhaps you would like to respond on her behalf as | have been unable to reach her.

| am confident that if my concerns continue to remain unaddressed, and | seek legal counsel, "the court's findings may
provide the type of evidence necessary to prove a violation of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar."

Thank you for prompt attention to this matter.
Ryan Downey

On Tue, Jan 28, 2025, 11:23 AM Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Ms Suhm,

Greetings from Virginia. | trust all is well in Florida.

We recently received notice that Sam Kaufman had not been disbarred, though we are unaware how as | have offered
to provide a polygraph and was never interviewed by anyone at the Florida Bar.

In your response letter, it states "he denied calling you a felon" though that is a complete lie. He also stated that he
spoke to my father on numerous occasions, and that is also a lie. His rebuttal is lined with the word "alleged” which
means no proof, and he bullied me throughout the entire process.

Mr. Kaufman said that he obtained medical records, but he never reached out to my therapist after she tried to reach
out to him on numerous occasions. It seems that you have also failed to reach out to my witness as well, as she is
copied on this email along with the ACLU.

His support documents state the colloquy "I am fully satisfied with my lawyer's services..." are also fake (as | told him
on multiple occasions that | never did anything and was adamant that | was innocent of any wrong doing), as well as
the jamming of the ring finger and the f you | supposedly screamed when falsely arrested on August 3 in Key West

Florida that were put into the body cam videos as the footage they provided on the body cams were littered with
changed and insertions.

| am under the impression that Mr. Kaufman is aware of the cover up by the Key West Police Department. During my
time in custody, | was never offered a court appointed lawyer and was kept drugged and separated in a separate ward.

Ms Suhm, please explain to me and my daughter's mother Shannon Hostetler how the Florida Bar never reached out to
my lead witness in the case Dr. Gina Thompson? She can support my claims.

MY . DoyLE
ExzconVeE D)RecTolC
TrotiDA  DBAC 2 /Y

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-2574838202409121255&simpl=msg-a:r-58266089930560... 7

| look forward to hearing from you soon.

Ryan Downey



1/28/25! AM Gmail - ACAP INTAKE 25-3823

M G ma j ‘ Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

ACAP INTAKE 25-3823

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Tue, Jan 28, 2025 at 11:23 AM
To: ACAPIntake <acapintake@floridabar.org>, SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluflonline@aclufl.org, acluva@acluva.org, Gina
Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>, Sam Kaufman <sam@samkaufmanlaw.com>

Dear Ms Suhm,
Greetings from Virginia. | trust all is well in Florida.

We recently received notice that Sam Kaufman had not been disbarred, though we are unaware how as | have offered to
provide a polygraph and was never interviewed by anyone at the Florida Bar.

In your response letter, it states "he denied calling you a felon" though that is a complete lie. He also stated that he spoke
to my father on numerous occasions, and that is also a lie. His rebuttal is lined with the word "alleged" which means no
proof, and he bullied me throughout the entire process.

Mr. Kaufman said that he obtained medical records, but he never reached out to my therapist after she tried to reach out
to him on numerous occasions. It seems that you have also failed to reach out to my witness as well, as she is copied on
this email along with the ACLU.

His support documents state the colloquy "I am fully satisfied with my lawyer's services..." are also fake (as | told him on
multiple occasions that | never did anything and was adamant that | was innocent of any wrong doing), as well as the
jamming of the ring finger and the f you | supposedly screamed when falsely arrested on August 3 in Key West Florida
that were put into the body cam videos as the footage they provided on the body cams were littered with changed and

insertions.

I am under the impression that Mr. Kaufman is aware of the cover up by the Key West Police Department. During my time
in custody, | was never offered a court appointed lawyer and was kept drugged and separated in a separate ward.

Ms Suhm, please explain to me and my daughter's mother Shannon Hostetler how the Florida Bar never reached out to
my lead witness in the case Dr. Gina Thompson? She .can support my claims.

| look forward to hearing from you soon.

Ryan Downey ﬁ, N Z(PA % M .

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O/?ik=df54205965&view=pt&search=alI&permmsgid=msg-a:r527627539434973321 7&simpl=msg-a:r527627539434973...
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-
M Gma]l Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

ACAP INTAKE 25-3823

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Thu, Jan 30, 2025 at 11:31 AM
To: ACAPIntake <acapintake@floridabar.org>, SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluflonline@aclufl.org, acluva@acluva.org, Gina
Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>, Sam Kaufman <sam@samkaufmanlaw.com>

Hi Ms. Suhm,
Good morning. | hope all is well.

| just wanted to take a second to follow up on this email regarding why my lead witness Dr. Gina Thompson was never
contacted by the Florida Bar for information important to my complaint?

| hope to hear from you soon.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-381791638461 3326876&simpl=msg-a:r-38179163846133...  1/1



1/28/25, 10:45 AM Gmail - FOIA TAPES- Ryan Downey False Arrest

M G maﬂ Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

8 messages

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Mon, Jan 27, 2025 at 5:37 AM
To: Alyson Crean <acrean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>, acluflonline@aclufl.org, SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluva@acluva.org,

Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>

Dear Ms Crean,

| hope all is well. Since there were discrepancies in the body cam footage you provided me, | would like to request
through FOIA TIME STAMPED videos on the garage where | was tased with my hands restrained.

Also curious why | never received any paperwork with charges when | left the jail and was never offered a court appointed
lawyer to talk with with while | was in the custody of Key West Police.

Since | was never arrested, how did | receive charges?

Through FOIA you must provide the company who worked on the video editing. Was it done in house or through a
marketing firm?

| have tied Shannon Hostetler in as my witness. The mother of.daugter Keira Hostetler.
| believe my lawyer is going to supoena everyone involved in the arrest.
Thank you so much for your time.

Ryan Downey

Alyson Crean <acrean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov> Mon, Jan 27, 2025 at 11:16 AM
To: Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>, "acluflonline@aclufl.org" <acluflonline@aclufl.org>,
"SHostetler78@gmail.com" <SHostetler78@gmail.com>, "acluva@acluva.org" <acluva@acluva.org>, Gina Thompson

<ginathompson@thriveworks.com>
Cc: Jeffrey Dean <jdean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

The video will arrive in your email from Evidence.com There is no editing or marketing firm. The video is through the body
cam company Axon. | am forwarding your questions regarding procedure to Lt. Jeff Dean, Professional Standards.

Fhue 0ol dnyl AL\J\SC&\E CLEARD -
e Folh -~ PoUCE

Alyson Crean, Public Information Officer ; 3

o
Key West Police Department

uipco emse
jff:ﬁl‘tbl Depa) - )(6!\1 (WEST  PoLice

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c596 5&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r7614454366662789144&simpl=msg-a:r197046851626543... 1/4

City of Key West

305-809-1058
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1/28/25, 10:45 AM Gmail - FOIA TAPES- Ryan Downey False Arrest

Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to and from the City of Key West regarding City business are public
record, availab le to the public and the media upon request.

regarding City business are public record, available to the public and media upon request.

’

From: Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, January 27, 2025 5:37 AM

To: Alyson Crean <acrean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>; acluflonline@aclufl.org; SHostetler78@gmail.com;
acluva@acluva.org; Gina Thompson <ginathompson@thriveworks.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] FOIA TAPES- Ryan Downey False Arrest

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

[Quoted text hidden]

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Mon, Jan 27, 2025 at 11:37 AM
To: Alyson Crean <acrean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Cc: acluflonline@aclufl.org, SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluva@acluva.org, Gina Thompson
<ginathompson@thriveworks.com>, Jeffrey Dean <jdean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

The tapes have been altered. Never did the cop say jammed his ring finger because it never happened. Nor did | ever say
llf youll-

This is just one of the many discrepancies. When | was brought | was not in handcuffs, which | would have been had | be
arrested.

However, when "I" come from the squad car if shoes "me" in handcuffs but as my arm swings around it shoss it go too far
forward as if | didn't have handcuffs on, because | didn't because | wasn't "arrested" in until | was in the squad car when
he looks back and says "now you are arrested" and | state my name to the camera when | respond calmly too a question.

If you did not edit the videos then Axom altered them. Are you stating that Axom is responsible for the videos or Monroe
County Police Department?

Ryan Downey
[Quoted text hidden]

Alyson Crean <acrean@qcityofkeywest-fl.gov> Mon, Jan 27, 2025 at 11:45 AM
To: Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

| am forwarding your complaint to Lt. Dean in Professional Standards.

[Quoted text hidden]

Mon, Jan 27, 2025 at 1:36 PM

Jeffrey Dean <jdean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
To: "starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com" <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Mr. Downey,

| am Lieutenant Dean with the Key West Police Department’s Internal Affairs Division. Our public information officer
has forwarded me your email to look into. After researching this incident from 2019, | have discovered that although

2/4



1/28/25, 10:45 AM Gmail - FOIA TAPES- Ryan Downey False Arrest

you were arrested by the Key West Police Department, you were Tasered by Monroe County Detention Center
Corrections Officers. Any corresponding videos or reports about the TASER will have to go through the Monroe

County Sheriff's Office.

-

In terms of the validity of the video and the accuracy of the reports written by KWPD officers, this is a court issue
which should be addressed there. Furthermore, the arresting officer, Officer E. Cuneo, no longer works for the Key
West Police Department and is therefore no longer subject to any disciplinary action by this department.

At this time, we consider the matter to be closed.

Lieutenant Jeffrey Dean
Administrative Bureau
Information Services Division
Key West Police Department
(305) 809-1010

From: Alyson Crean <acrean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Sent: Monday, January 27, 2025 11:45 AM

To: Jeffrey Dean <jdean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL] FOIA TAPES- Ryan Downey False Arrest

Updated communications.

g—/m W W/

Respectfully,

Alyson Crean, Public Information Officer
Key West Police Department

City of Key West

305-809-1058

https://maii.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r7614454366662789144&simpl=msg-a:r197046851626543. .. 3/4



1/28/25, 10:45 AM Gmail - FOIA TAPES- Ryan Downey False Arrest

Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to and from the City of Key West regarding City business are public
record, availab le to the public and the media upon request.

regarding City business are public record, available to the public and media upon request.

.

From: Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, January 27, 2025 11:38 AM

To: Alyson Crean <acrean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Cc: acluflonline@aclufl.org; SHostetler78@gmail.com; acluva@acluva.org; Gina Thompson
<ginathompson@thriveworks.com>; Jeffrey Dean <jdean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Mon, Jan 27, 2025 at 1:46 PM
To: Jeffrey Dean <jdean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>, SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluflonline@aclufl.org

Thank you so much for the email. | am curious who worked on the video as portions of the tape are doctored, and the
arresting officers arwsst reports were false as were the tapes?

Is that video editing done in house or thru Axom? Are they to be held accountable because | can contact them?

Ryan Downey
[Quoted text hidden]

Jeffrey Dean <jdean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>
To: Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Mon, Jan 27, 2025 at 1:51 PM

Axon is the company the videos are stored through. Axon does not edit anything. We do not “doctor” recordings.
Again, any questioning of the validity of the videos are a court issue as well as any discrepancies in the officers
reports. Again, we consider the matter closed and | will no longer be responding.

[Quoted text hidden]

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Mon, Jan 27, 2025 at 1:58 PM
To: Jeffrey Dean <jdean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>, SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluflonline@aclufl.org, acluva@acluva.org

We all know the jjamming of the ring finger is fake and is put in where you can't see it..the body cam never catches where
one of the arresting officers tries to plant a straw on me, as well..

This isn't going to go away. There are a lot of people involved in this, someone is going to crack. | was almost killed by the
negligence of one of your officers and wasn't properly arrested. On top of that there is a cover up, so bad the tapes were
changed.

Please be aware that | am going to take action to the fullest extent of the law to everyone involved in this.

Ryan Downey
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r7614454366662789144&simpl=msg-a:r197046851626543... 4/4



1/30/25, 11:26 AM Gmail - Records request

M Gmal l Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
/

Records request
2 messages

Laurie Reinson (Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL) Wed, Jan 29, 2025 at 8:04
<MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com> AM
Reply-To: 4b5d8772-5f29-4241-a556-4dc7b436a53d.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com

To: shostetler78@gmail.com

Cc: starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com
Hello
There is no response for video from inside jail.
LReinson

Central Records

-
.

¢ justfoia

g an MCCi brand

LN

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Wed, Jan 29, 2025 at 8:09 AM
To: 4b5d8772-5f29-4241-a556-4dc7b436a53d.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com
Cc: shostetler78@gmail.com

Good afternoon

Are you stating that the videos from inside the jail are unavailable via FOIA??

RYAN DOWNEY

On Wed, Jan 29, 2025, 8:04 AM Laurie Reinson (Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL) <MonroeCountySheriffFL@
request.justfoia.com> wrote:

)

Hello

= (OB
There is no response for video from inside jail. MU @ \ 6 ?D

LReinson o~ é
Central Records - \ A M O DL 3 ,5 == L(Q;

g S .
jUSthia gdpm\b spneelt IT/;
BT Zeavense T
i, justfoiage-  |vape '
an MCCi brand l,\_)‘\ﬁ | %ED ol

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1822588518162667234&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f: 18225885181...  1/1
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M Gma t[ Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Records request
4 messages

Laurie Reinson (Monroe c°unty Sheriff Ofﬂce, FL) Wed, Jan 29, 2025 at 8:14

<MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com> AM
Reply-To: 4b5d8772-5f29-4241-a556-4dc7b436a53d.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com

To: shostetler78@gmail.com

Cc: starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com
Hello
The video you are requesting does not exist.
LReinson

Central Records

Justfo|a

an MCCi brand

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Wed, Jan 29, 2025 at 2:41 PM
To: 4b5d8772-5f29-4241-a556-4dc7b436a53d.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com
Cc: shostetler78 @gmail.com, Jeffrey Dean <jdean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Hi Laurie,

There should be video cameras in the garage where | was tased. | was referred to you by Lieutenant Jeffrey Dean who
told me that | was tased by The Monroe County Detention Center Corrections Officers and | would have to go through

Monroe County Sheriff's Department for the videos.
| have copied him in the email for further elaboration.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey

On Wed, Jan 29, 2025, 8:14 AM Laurie Reinson (Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL) <MonroeCountySheriffFL@
request.justfoia.com> wrote:

Hello
The video you are requesting does not exist.
LReinson

Central Records

jUSth:&I

an MCCi brand

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1822589138975664257 &dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f.18225891389... ~ 1/3
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Laurie Reinson (Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL) Wed, Jan 29, 2025 at
<MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com> 2:48 PM

Reply-To: 4b5d8772-5f29-4241-a556-4dc7b436a53d.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com
To! sta,vingscreenwritem 978@gmail.com
Cc: shostetler78@gmail.com

Hello

The videos you requested do not exist they would have met the limits for retention in our system.
LReinson

Central Records

On Wed, Jan 29, 2025 at 2:44 pm, Ryan Downey wrote:

Hi Laurie,

There should be video cameras in the garage where | was tased. | was referred to you by Lieutenant Jeffrey Dean who
told me that | was tased by The Monroe County Detention Center Corrections Officers and | would have to go through
Monroe County Sheriff's Department for the videos.

| have copied him in the email for further elaboration.
Thank you so much.
Ryan Downey

On Wed, Jan 29, 2025, 8:14?AM Laurie Reinson (Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL) <MonroeCountySheriffFL@
request.justfoia.com> wrote:

Hello
The video you are requesting does not exist.
LReinson

Central Records

#.JustFOIA Logo

i justfoia

= an MCCI brand

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
To: 4b5d8772-5f29-4241-a556-4dc7b436a53d.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com
Cc: shostetler78@gmail.com, Jeffrey Dean <jdean@cityofkeywest-fl.gov>

Ok thank you so much, Laurie.

We are going to try to contact Axon to get them to provide the original body cam videos.

Have a great day.

Ryan Downey

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1822589138975664257 &dsqt=18&simpl=msg-f: 18225891389...

Wed, Jan 29, 2025 at 3:10 PM
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1/30/25, 11:27 AM Gmail - Records request

On Wed, Jan 29, 2025, 2:48 PM Laurie Reinson (Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL) <MonroeCountySheriffFL@
request.justfoia.com> wrote:

. Hello

r
The videos you requested do not exist they would have met the limits for retention in our system.

LReinson
Central Records

On Wed, Jan 29, 2025 at 2:44 pm, Ryan Downey wrote:

Hi Laurie,

There should be video cameras in the garage where | was tased. | was referred to you by Lieutenant Jeffrey Dean who
told me that | was tased by The Monroe County Detention Center Corrections Officers and | would have to go through
Monroe County Sheriff's Department for the videos.

| have copied him in the email for further elaboration.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey

On Wed, Jan 29, 2025, 8:14?AM Laurie Reinson (Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL) <MonroeCountySheriffFL@
request.justfoia.com> wrote:

Hello
The video you are requesting does not exist.
LReinson

Central Records

».JustFOIA Logo

justfoia

an MCCi brand

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1822589138975664 257 &dsqt=1&simpl=msg-f: 18225891389....
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2/4/25, 12:33 PM Gmail - My Body Cam Footage Was Altered- Seeking Original

w G ma “ Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
7

My Body Cam Footage Was Altered- Seeking Original

Laurie Reinson (Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL) <MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com> Mon) Fen 3'82.2313

Reply-To: 4b5d8772-5f29-4241-a556-4dc7b436a53d.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com
To: starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com
Cc: shostetler78@gmail.com

Hello

You have contacted the Monroe County Sheriff's office not Axon.

LReinson

Central Records

On Sat, Feb 01, 2025 at 2:48 pm, Ryan Downey wrote:

Dear Axon Representatives,

According to my Daughter Keira Hostetler's mother, in the video it states that | said | was a danger to myself and that |
needed to be committed.

That never happened.

There is a reason | have not gone through all of my videos, because | wanted to do it with my lawyer because everything |
stayed in the rebuttal to Sam Kaufman in my Florida Bar complaint was correct.

Please take a look closely at this portion of the video as it never happened and is edited into the video. | can prove with a
polygraph.

If you take a look at the original video and the video from KWPD they will NOT MATCH UP.
| already sent you my Key West OD provided body cam and dash cam footage.

The Monroe County Detention Center where | was tased multiple times with my hands restrained are refusing to provide
me with the video footage in the garage so this footage that you have is imperative to proving my innocence.

Thank you so much for all of your help.

Ryan Downey

On Thu, Jan 30, 2025, 12:04?PM Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> wrote:
Good afternoon,

My name is Ryan Downey. On August 3, 2019, | was falsely arrested in Key West Florida and not read my Miranda
rights. During the "arrest" KWPD members planted a straw on me and coaxed me in the car on my own volition. Once
in the car, | was "arrested." and taken to the jail and tased multiple times while my hands were restrained.

One of the arresting officers was Officer E. Cuneo who no longer works for KWPD. In the video footage | was given by
KWPD, someone changed the footage. Onc incident was when the officer said | jammed his ring finger and | shouted "f
you" which is unviewable on camera and never happened. It was put in after the "arrest."” | was also "arrested" without
handcuffs but when | am being taken from the squad car, | am in handcuffs and as | turn my body my arm goes too far
forward that shows that | couldn't have had handcuffs on.

The officers falsified police reports and gave me three erroneous felonies. | maintained my innocence throughout the
case. While in care of Monroe County Detention Corrections Officers, | was kept in a room for hours with my hands

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:18230421396079572338&simpl=msg-f:1823042139607957233 1/2



2/4/25, 12:33 PM Gmail - My Body Cam Footage Was Altered- Seeking Original

restrained and a spit bag over my head. | was pulled out of my cell, thrown to the ground and had a knee placed on my
back t the point | couldn't breathe.

I was then kept in a separate ward of the jail drugged. | was not offered a court appointed lawyer and left the kail with
no paperwork, no official charges.

Driving out of Key West, | was pulled over by Monroe Police in Marathon Florida and given an unwarranted
Field Sobriety Test, asked if | had "just been released from jail" and told that my license was revoked in the State of
Florida.

| ended up hiring a former Key West District Attorney Sam Kaufman as my Defense who helped cover up the fact that |
was falsely arrested and bullied me throughout the entire case. He forced me to take a plea though | maintained my
innocence throughout the entire case.

| filed a complaint against him at the Florida Bar and figured he would be easily disbarred,. However he wasn't, and my
lead witness in the case, Dr. Gina Thompson was never contacted Florida Bar representative Ms Suhm.

| have all kinds of paperwork, including my letter to the bar, the falsified police reports, the altered videos, and more.
Over 200 pages worth of documentation. My daughter Keira Hostetler's mother has been copied on all emails and also
has all of the documentation in hand.

| have contacted Key West Jail in order to retrieve the video footage from the garage where | was tased but was flat out
denied and told it no longer existed, though | used FOIA.

| am hoping you are able to provide me directly with the body cam footage the arresting officers were using that night.
Please copy Shannon Hostetler at shostetler78@gmail.com.

| hope to hear from you soon.
| can also be reached at 757 349 3585.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey
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1/28/25, 11:07 AM Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL Records Requests - Request Confirmation

MONROE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE, FL
RECQRDS REQUESTS

New Request  Track  Searct  SIGN IN

Thank you for submitting a request for
records.

Your security key is 0F380A64.
Your request reference number is PRR-406-2025.

Please have this security key and reference number available when communicating with our
staff regarding your request. If you have supplied an email address, you will receive a
confirmation of your submission that contains the above information.

Please note that if you chose not to provide contact information, this reference number
should be used when communicating with staff and/or when picking up the records related
to this request. Additionally, if no contact information was pravided, you must contact the
appropriate office to verify receipt of your request, to learn of any applicable fees, and
authorize your request to move forward, prior to your request moving forward.

VIEW REQUEST

ACCESSIBILITY POWERED BY JUSTFOIA

https://monroecountysherifffl.justfoia.com/publicportal/Requests/4339a6a9-7de4-4cf3-b 1f2-6782d0ff22f7/Confirm/0F 380A64
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&, THE FLORIDA BAR - -
'% 651 EAST JEFFERSON STREET
¢ TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-23060
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Visit our web site: www.FLORIDABAR.org
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Mr. Ryan Downey
197 Arcadia Drive
Newport News, VA 23608
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Joshua E. Doyle
Executive Director

CONFIDENTIAL
Ryan Downey

197 Arcadia Drive
Newport News, VA 23608
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The Florida Bar

651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300

January 14, 2025

Re: Clients’ Security Fund Claim No. 2025-14029
Ryan Downey v. Samuel Jules Kaufman

850/561-5600
www.FLORIDABAR.org

Review of the court docket relating to the Clients’ Security Fund claim indicates the
attorney did provide some legal service. Clients’ Security Fund rules state that when

services are provided by the attorney, no ¢~

As a result, our file has been closed.

Our action in this matter does nr’

does it preclude you from e
be available to you.

Celia A Crnpe”
rh

[.. £ LORIDA BAR

51 J=AST JEFFERSON STREET
'ALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-2300

ite: www.FLORIDABAR.org
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Ryan Downey

197 Arcadia Drive

Newport News, VA 23608
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1/14/25, 10:34 AM Gmail - Re: ACAP REF #25-3823 FAKE VIDEOS

M G ma ﬂ Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

ce. ACAP REF #25 -3823 FAKEVIDEOS

Ryan bdwney <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Sat, Jan 11, 2025 at 11:29 PM
To: ACAPIntake <acapintake@floridabar.org>, SHostetler78@gmail.com, acluflonline@aclufl.org

Dad Ms Suhm,

The videos from the Key West Police are fake.
| am happy to prove with a polygraph.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey

On Sat, Jan 11, 2025, 7:13 PM Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Ms Suhm,

| hope all is well.

| just wanted to touch base to inform you that | would like to change the address | have on record from my daughter's
mother Shannon Hostetler's House, however | am currently displaced and | am not sure what the best address to have

on record might be right now.

As we discussed previously, usually a decision is made in about a month, two weeks for response, two weeks for Mr
Kaufman's rebuttal, and two more weeks for my rebuttal, followed by two weeks for a decision.. We discussed on the
phone back in November that you wanted me to keep sending you as much information as possible, and | have,
however there are certain family and friends of mine that have grown disenchanted with the time it has taken for this
process to take place, as they feel the decision is cut and and dry and they want to move forward with a lawsuit.
We.feel the decision is imminent because | haven't been asked to take a polygraph to support my claims, so we are all
unsure why it is taking so long for him to be found guilty of malpractice.

We would like to move forward with a lawsuit but we are unable to get the representation we want without a decision,
and once again, Sam Kaufman and the action of key West Police have caused me emotional distress and discomfort in
my life as the relationship with my daughter and her mother has now become strained..It is unfortunate but we would all
like to move forward and put this behind us as | have been unable to financially provide for my daughter as i would
have liked to over the last five years due to the negligence of Key West police and Mr Kaufman

| know you said the decision would take place in January and so | look forward to hearing from you soon. If you are
able to email me the decision and copy Shannon that would be great.

Please respond as soon as possible let me know if | am able to change my address. | am currently living in my car and
with friends |, when possible, so | am thinking of using my work address.

Thank you again for all of your help. 757/349 3585.

Ryan Downey

On Tue, Jan 7, 2025, 7:18 PM Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Ms Suhm,

| hope all is well. | just wanted to take a minute to follow to remind you that you verbally committed to me on the
phone back in early November that a decision on Mr Kaufman's disbarment will.come.at the end of January af the

latest.

My daughter's mother, Shannon Hostetler and | (who is copied on this email) are unable to retain council officially
until we have that decision. We are confident that we are to receive a ruling in our favor and if there are any

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-8553012318885664 388&simpl=msg-a:r-85530123188856... 1/2



1/14/25, 10:34 AM Gmail - Re: ACAP REF #25-3823 FAKE VIDEOS

questions as to anything written in my or Mr Kaufmans.rebuttal, that the Bar will force him to take a polygraph as |
have not been given one and have offered to give one for free.

| understand that you will not review the tapes, but in the tapes you will see that the police falsified the reports (which
| also have the falsified police reports on hand as do you) so it is clear to see Mr Kaufman has perjured himself

throughout the entire document.

,You committed to a ruling in January and Shannon and | are ready to move forward in this lawsuit, so | have copied
both the ACLU NATIONAL CHAPTER AND FL CHAPTER so that we will have that commitment honored and
timeframe met. | have also copied my therapist and lead witness to accounts Gina Thompson on this email and the

fact Mr Kaufman never reached out to her.

We are about 24 days out from an imminent decision.

If you have any questions please contact me at 757/349-3585. | am keeping the address as 197 Arcadia Drive
Newport News VA 23608. So all correspondence will.continue to go there, which is the address of my daughter and

her mother.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-8553012318885664388&simpl=msg-a:r-855301231 88856... 2/2



11/14/24, 1:36 PM Gmail - In need of Help!!

M G ma ]l Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

In need of Help!!
Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Wed, Nov 13, 2024 at 11:42 AM
To: acluflonline@aclufl.org

My name is Ryan Downey. | am in desperate need of help..please read the email below. Thank you

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Nov 13, 2024, 11:06 AM

Subject: ACAP Ref 25-3823

To: ACAPIntake <acapintake@floridabar.org>, <sam@samlaufmanlaw.com>, <SHostetler78@gmail.com>

Dear Ms Suhm,
Happy Wednesday. | hope this email finds you well.

| understand the bar is currently still investigating this matter further, however, after reviewing the footage (as | am sure
you have) and reading Sam's rebutal filled with the words "alleged” and a completely false police report (backed up by the
footage), that the decision is imminent.

That being said, this has already destroyed my life already to where | have gone into debt and carried three erroneous
felonies preventing from working a white collar career the last five years, along with a mug shot online that prevents

companies from doing a background to check to hire me off the bar, not to mention any type of investigation into my
background.

Right now Sam has blocked my number from his law firm and | left messages with his secretary, Julia, and him, and he
has refused to call me back.

| am coming up on the holidays and | need to pay my daughter's tuition in a cooks wages as opposed to a public relations
director, and | need the 7500 | paid Sam back immediately and the money | paid to get bailed from Robert Morris, and |
have tried to file criminal charges against Sam and inflamed the State Attorney in key west and was told if | come back
down i could be arrested on a warrant and | reminded them there is no warrant i have the video and the police report.

| am on desperate need of my money back immediately. My daughter's Keira Hostetler's mom Shannon is copied on this
email.

Please help me hold him accountable for the damage he has caused me and my family with his negligence.

Sincerely
Ryan Downey
434 443 8436
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Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300

Toll Free 1-866-352-0707 (ACAP) "2 C - 3 ? 2 D
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PLEASE READ THESE IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

Please read all instructions carefully before completing the inquiry/complaint form. If the form is not properly completed
it may be returned for correction. You may submit up to a total of 25 pages including the inquiry/complaint form
and exhibits. You may indicate that additional evidence or exhibits are available upon request. Please legibly print or
type in black ink only.

PLEASE NOTE: The Florida Bar cannot intervene on your behalf in a civil or criminal case, nor can we give you legal
advice. We do not have jurisdiction to consider complaints against judges and many elected officials. Our lawyer
regulation department considers whether an attorney has violated our rules of conduct and determines whether, under the
totality of the circumstances, The Florida Bar will seek discipline against the attorney. If your inquiry/complaint is
closed, you will receive a written explanation of the reasons for the closure.

PART ONE — Complainant Information. You must give your name, address, email address and phone number. If you
have already contacted ACAP, please indicate your ACAP reference number in the space provided. If your
inquiry/complaint pertains to a matter currently in litigation, please indicate that in the space provided.

PART TWO - Attorney Information. You must give the name, Bar Number, address, email and phone number of the
subject attorney. The Bar Number and address of the attorney are particularly important as many lawyers have the same
or similar names. You may find the attorney’s Bar Number and contact information by going to www.floridabar.org and
searching under Find A Lawyer. List only one attorney per form (you may copy this form if you need additional
copies). The Florida Bar processes inquiry/complaint forms only against individual attorneys, not against law
firms or offices.

PART THREE - Facts/Allegations. On a separate sheet, describe the conduct of the attorney by including the details, in
chronological order, and supplying dates where possible. Please be aware that simply alleging conclusions without setting
out facts that support those conclusions will result in the need for the Bar to ask you for additional information and may
delay a disposition of your complaint. Please number any additional pages you attach. If you have letters, documents or
other evidence, you should attach photocopies (DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS). It is helpful if you mark
your attachments as exhibits (A, B, C, etc.), and refer to them in your description of your complaint. Please do not bind,
staple, tab or index your documents. You may underline but DO NOT HIGHLIGHT documents. Highlighting will
obscure the underlying text when scanned into our computers. Please do not attach media such as audibo files,
thumb/flash drives, CDs, oversized documents, or photographs. Do not submit .jpeg, .mpeg, .mp3 or links to online
materials including Dropbox. We cannot process any media that cannot be scanned into the electronic record. It is not
necessary to include a copy of these instructions.

PART FOUR - Witnesses. Your inquiry/complaint will be considered even if there are no witnesses. If you have
witnesses, attach an additional sheet with the name, address and telephone number for each witness, and include a brief
description of the facts about which that witness would testify. If you do not attach a list of witnesses, we will presume
that you have no witnesses, other than the attorney and yourself.

PART FIVE - Signature. You must sign the form and certify under penalty of perjury that your allegations are true.
Unsworn complaints are not considered. Submit the inquiry/complaint form to our office
via U.S. Mail at:
The Florida Bar
Attn.: ACAP
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300

Or via email at:
ACAPIntake@floridabar.org
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Inquiry/Complaint Form

.OP - PLEASE DOWNLOAD THIS FORM TO YOUR COMPUTER BEFORE
fILLING IT OUT.
/ PART ONE (See Page 1, PART ONE — Complainant Information.):

r 4 Your Name: Ryan Downey

Organization:

Address: 205 Meadowlark Lane
City, State, Zip Code: Surry, VA 23883
Phone: 424-443-8436

Email: starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com

ACAP Reference No.: "z S/ - 3 & 23

Does this complaint pertain to a matter currently in litigation? ~ Yes No X

PART TWO (See Page 1, PART TWO - Attorney Information.):

Attorney’s Name: Sam Kaufman Florida Bar No. J L, L{ 3 DLl
Address: 3130 Northside Drive

City, State, Zip Code: Key West, FL 33040

Phone: 305-292-3926

PART THREE (See Page 1, PART THREE - F acts/Allegations.): The specific thing or things I

am complaini ut are: (attach additional sheet).

PART FOUR (See Page 1, PART FOUR - Witnesses.): The witnesses in support of my
allegations are: (attach additional sheet).

ART FIVE (See Page 1, PART FIVE - Acknowledge Oath and Signature.):

v'| YOU MUST PLACE YOUR MARK IN THE BOX ACKNOWLEDGING THE OATH AND
YOU MUST SIGN YOUR FULL NAME BELOW.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that the foregoing facts are true, correct and

complete.
g\fAU Do
b

Date

*Having trouble? Download the form and open the document in Adobe Acrobat™.



File A Lawyer Complaint

ART ONE — COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Ryan Downey

205 Meadowlark Lane
Surry, VA 23883
424/443-8436

ACAP REFERENCE NUMBER- (Called and Told I Would Receive A Number Once I
Turned In My Complaint)

PART TWO - LAWYER INFORMATION

Sam Kaufman

BAR # - 144304
3130 Northside Drive
Key West, FL 33040

PART THREE -FACTS/ALLEGATIONS

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Ryan Downey. In the Summer of 2019, I was falsely arrested in Key West
Florida and not read my Miranda Rights. To further explain the situation, I was walking
down the street when I was approached by two police officers and frisked. I asked them if I
was under arrest several times, and they replied no. One of the officers asked that I get into
the car, and, I quote, said “I just want to talk.” I reluctantly got into the vehicle, but knew I
was guilty of no crime.

Once in the back of the squad car, the arresting officer told me that I was “now under
arrest,” a clear violation of Miranda VS Arizona 1967, a constitutional right, as they did
not read me my Miranda Rights and I was arrested without just cause. There was one
witness, an African American woman on her porch who saw the entire ordeal.



%

¢n to the station where I was drug from the vehicle (shocked, confused, screaming,
,ing), stunned with a taser, and placed into a chair with my hands restrained behind
ack and placed into a room for several hours.

I contacted Mr. Kaufman, a former District Attorney and now Defense Attorney, by
finding him on Google, hoping he could help rectify the situation. From the initial
conversation, there seem to be problems.

After several phone calls where he referred to me as, and I quote, a “felon,” someone who
has never been convicted of anything more than a misdemeanor, he told me I had two
charges: resisting arrest and assault and battery on an officer (the officer said I jammed his
ring finger). Mr. Kaufman said he received this information by talking with the officers
though he didn’t provide any information regarding body cam footage, nor ask for the
footage in the car, that could have assisted me in the case. Mr. Kaufman continued to speak
to me in a negative manner and tone throughout the entire duration of the conversation.

On another occasion, I mentioned to Mr. Kaufman that I was getting ready to attend
therapy and that I was suffering post traumatic type stress symptoms from the way I was
treated during the arrest. Mr. Kaufman insisted that I should attend therapy, because, and
I quote, “at least I would have a defense.” I continued to state my innocence throughout the
entire case and encouraged him to perform further follow up, where I received a deaf ear
at times and was almost blatantly ignored. Feeling pressure because I paid him $7500 in
full (which I was told would only be if we settled out of court and additional funds would be
requested if we went to trial). I continued to state my innocence by asking Mr. Kaufman to
please request the camera footage because I had not been read my Miranda Rights so I
could not have received those charges, or any charges at all.

After attending therapy for what I believe to be about a year, and being diagnosed, I was
finally given a “deal” by Mr. Kaufman, in which I was told I must take because, well, and
again, I quote, I am a “felon” (a deal on which I refuted on more than one occasion). Mr.
Kaufman insisted that I must take it and refused to listen to even an alternate deal which
he previously mentioned, a deal in which one of the charges was dropped (resisting arrest, I
believe) and there was something referred to as a “bite from the apple” clause that allowed
one felony to be dropped and not go against your record. I offered this as a better solution
because Mr. Kaufman refused to listen to the fact that I was arrested without just cause or
provide any due diligence as a paid defense attorney.

The deal in which Mr. Kaufman offered, or insisted I take, was one that included one
random drug test weekly, and that I was put on probation in Virginia. I informed Mr.
Kaufman that I was helping to care for my father who had been diagnosed with Stage 4
cancer and that I was currently unable to drive. In addition, the nearest testing facility was

2



dnutes, one way. I also assured him that I did not have any drugs in my
on. I was once again told by Mr. Kaufman, and again, I quote, that it was “the most
cests I have ever seen given to anyone and usually standard practice is once a month”
. that I should take it because, again, I am “a felon.”

I reluctantly felt forced to take the deal, and with nowhere to turn, except to my therapist,
who can account for this information, as well as my now deceased father.

I ended up with a violation of my probation and now have a warrant out in Florida, which
has made it impossible to continue my career as a white collar public relations executive or
obtain permanent housing, in addition to falling into debt.

I have also begun to receive post traumatic stress symptoms once again, including voices at
times, which are harmless, as well as sleep deprevation, that has been causing some
challenges at work during some days, but I am lucky to be employed by an equal
opportunity employer, to which I am very grateful, as I once again begin to rehash details
of the incident and the misconduct that I received from Mr. Kaufman, as well as Monroe
County Florida and the Key West Police Department. I have contacted my therapist, Dr.
Gina Thompson at Thriveworks, for assistance in providing further details of my
allegations against Mr. Kaufman to the Florida Bar, and any other pertinent information
that might help me validate my version of events. I am happy to submit a polygraph to the
bar, as well.

In addition, I am have other information that could be useful to the Florida Bar as well,
including the a list of organizations and public departments I have contacted with no avail
including Key West Police Chief Sean Bradneburg, who has refused to acknowledge or
return my phone calls, regarding the camera footage from that evening. In 2019 I called to
request further information and was told my case was “sealed.”

If you have any questions, please feel free to reach out to me at 424/443-8436. I look
forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely,

Ryan Downey

PART FOUR- WITNESSES



Dr. Gina Tilompson
1901 E Franklin Street
Suite 108

Richmond, VA 23223
855/209-3255
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Filing # 97571831 E-Filed 10/21/2019 10:11:11 AM

o e T
“'IN'THE COURT OF THE . ”
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE STATE OF
ELORIDA TN AND FOR MONROE
s TTIRTVY ol g .

STATE OF FLORIDA,
CASE NO: 19-CF-642-K
Plaintiff;
V.

RYAN DOWNEY,

Defendant.
/

MOTION TO VACATE BENCH WARRANT AND BOND ESTREATURE

COMES NOW the Defendant, RYAN DOWNEY, by and through the undersigned
counsel, and files this Motion to Vacate Arrest Warrant and Bond Estreature in the above-
styled cause and in support states as follows:

1. This Honorable Court issued an arrest warrant on September 4, 2019 in this case
after calling the Defendant’s name and the Defendant not being present at the
arraignment in this matter.

2. The notice for the September 4, 2019 arraignment was sent to the wrong address
and the Defendant never received same. The notice for September 4, 2019 was
signed by a deputy clerk of the court on August 26, 2019 but same states it was
delivered on August 23, 2019. The same notice states that the delivery was made
by mail to a “Woodsville Road” address in Virginia, but that was a different
address as noted on the previously scheduled arraignment on August 23, 2019.

3. The Defendant signed for his notice for the August 23™ arraignment on August

3, 2019, That previous notice included a different address on “Old Castor Road”

in Virginia.

EX.B®



4. Because the Defendant was not mailed notice of his arraignment to the correct
address, the Defendant respectfully requests that the bench warrant and bond
estreature be vacated. Both notices are attached to this motion.

5. The Defendant requests that this matter be set on the next available arraignment

docket.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant prays for an Order of Court vacating the warrant
and bond estreature.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furnished to
the Office of the State Attorney, 16th Judicial Circuit, Key West, Florida, this 21st day of
October , 2019.

Respectfully submitted,

Law Offices of Samuel J. Kaufman, P.A.

/s/Samuel J. Kaufman
Samuel J. Kaufman , Esq.

Florida Bar No. 0144304

Law Offices of Samuel J. Kaufinan, P.A.

3130 Northside Drive

Key West, Florida 33040

Telephone: (305) 292-3926

Facsimile: (305) 295-7947 Email designation for
service: service.criminal@samkaufmanlaw.com
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16* JUDICIAL CIRCUIT/FELONY
IN AND FOR MONROE COUNTY, FL

19-CF-000642-A-K

CAPIAS
STATE OF FLORIDA
V.

Ryan Scheuering Downey
6955 Woodsville RD
Hayes VA 23072-3122

DESCRIPTION:
DOB/12721/1978 HEIGHT/S Ft. 10 In. HAIR/

SEX/Male WEIGHT/175 Lbs.
RACE/White EYES/Brown

To All snd Singular the Sheriffs of the State of Florida, Greetings:

You are hereby commanded to take Ryan Scheuering Downey if he/she be found in your County,
and himvher safely keep so that you have his‘her body before the Judge of our County/Circuit Court in and
for the County of Monroe and State of Florida at the Court House Annex in Key West, instanter, to answer
unto the State of Florida on an information filed against him/her by the State Artomey for:

LNEOS
284072  BATTERY - ON OFFICER FIREFIGHTER EMT 50,000.00
ETC
843.01 RESIST OFFICER - WITH VIOLENCE 50,000.00 WE {S
843.02 RESIST OFFICER - OBSTRUCT WO 50,000.00 F
VIOLENCE m Lo
And have you then and there this writ. £ Y /)_M“ ‘
’}.‘ a ‘ .A | ‘
WITNESS, Honorable Judge, also Kevin M ofmd dow%, the Sul of our said
Court, at the Court House in Key West aforesaid o tbeﬂlh day ofSepmnber 0'19
Dennis Ward. STATE ATTORNEY 3 -
\ Doty Clesk 3t dhe .
\Qr_c_dmn atd r«ﬁiﬁm County, FL

¥ Receuw.-d thxs Clplu tbe _dayof
K “A. D.20_, gndexecuted it

onthe _ _dayof __ . .

Appearance Bond fixed at $150,000 o
erjff
on this the qh day of September, 2019 4
el B \

. yS 7T W Pt
//{én'l'llﬁ(;u:_' " L.,%:‘ D?u,.__ﬁ"'!‘:. £.0 1 *“-.iﬁ .

Judge . sm b
FTA: 9/4/19 ArdRaikh OF C* L. Dy LK LR ;
\ob‘) \‘4:’ in.p. | oa ) \-): f".!‘ -.‘ ( ALL‘J)' [ o X ( v ‘2. T-'i
l i . S 1Y - -

TIMEMATE ¥FAXED TO MCS0O:

Ex. C



Monroe County Adult Arrest Form

ARREST

KEY WEST PD 190 ] WARRANT
ARREST # osts# yd0) V1Y) [J COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT
Fling Agency asa R Boc Control# | State 1D ® [ *
KEY WEST PD 19-004675 o
"Belendant's Last Name First Micdle SUF Alas Huzenshin
DOWNEY RYAN SCHEUERING UTEO SIATES
Race | Eth | Sex [ Hgt Eyes Hair Wgt [ Comp Age [DOB | Bithplace Scars Marks T
w N M 510 BR MX 1785 LGT 40 1272111978
Faciai Hair | Busd Warma’ 31 and Use Glasses Speach Parole/Probation Language Spoken
| L 1S S - NO ENGLISH
Permanent Addrass Phone (Home: Uocal Address’ ]
6955 WOODSVILLE RD HAYES VA 230723122
mad Address T Phone (Cet | Piace of Employment T Occupation T
o o UNKNWON | UNKNOWN
| Arast Locaton i ww[:] Phone (Work) | A T
{ 100 BLK OF TRUMAN AVE .
Vioiation Locaton T muD Date Tvme of Violabon esied
100 TRUMAN (BLK) KEY WEST. FL 33040 08/03/2019 02 02
OLe Breal erBy i [Reading | Mwanda Advisement | By Whom”
768114868 zf“w@ﬁ :
mestic Violence | icer Injured”? ?e Spoken? | Cauton
B NOT APPUCABLEINONE EN LISH .
‘DugTyce [Type  B-Barbmurate H-Halucnoge~ P.Paraohemakss U-Unknown Activity; Adwiy  B-Buy E-Use
N-NA CCocame M-Manuons  Equipment Z-Othex N-NA T-Trafic M-Manutacture/  Owstduie X'))
A-AmeretaT.ne €. Herom O-Oprum S-Synthetc P-Possess A-Smuggle Pmm Z-Othr e k)
5-Se D-Deiver €
" X_l ATYSN
Tetendan's Vericle \ake (Type: ‘Yur Calor Vehicle Regis!ration Stale
i |
VINE - T Tag ¥ Vericie Tag Expiration
“Vetics Sfafus™ 5 [ Other dentivers of remarks.
¥ CODEFENDANT: ADDRESS PHONE # RACE SEX DoB
COUNT - GFFENSES CHARGE Stalute | Warrant # Count Date and Yeme | Cabon # )
MF | BATTERY ON LEO / FIREFIGHTER / EMT RECLASSIFIED 784 07-28 i B
[ #F  [RESIST OFFICER WITH VILENCE _|sa30t I T .
\ M ! RESIST 1 OBSTRUCT OFFICER W/O VIOLENCE 843 02
- { g e
1= —h S —
EE
Before me this date personally appeared who being first duiy sworn deposes and says that on the X - =
8t 100 TRUMAN (BLK), KEY WEST, FL 33040 Or- > m
the above named defendant committad the above offenses cnarged and the facts showing probable cause to believe the nﬁge as fons Lo |
On 08:03/2019 at 0121 hours |. Ofc Cuneo was aispatched ta the intersechion of Truman Ave and Fort St in reference to aseid¥hg SGT Jeun n
wilh 3 SUSDIC:OuS Parson 8 o D
223 o]
Whnen | arrved | met with SGT Koun SGT Koun advised me he made contact with 8 male later dentied as Ryan Dowm(ﬁ.mmy was act‘lp—;‘
o Q
- o
nt 18 corract and true to the best of my knowtedge and bekef N O
%20
C SIGNATURE APPROVING SUPERVISOR DIVISION 7 UNIT
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MONROE
The foregoing instrument was acknowiedged before me tris day of . (year) who 13 personalty
known to me or who has proauced (ID Type) Pohce as dentfication and who _DID take an oath
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL COURT ,'ﬂ ~ B
MONROE County L / ){ ’ P y -
State of FLORIDA Dﬂ" [ s
S Page 1 of 3

EX.- D

Enrmm NS ARRERT 10 RFV N4r1aonid



Filing # 104739673 E-Filed 03/11/2020 05:06:53 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Plaintiff,
CASE NUMBER: 19-CF-642-K

V.

. RYAN DOWNEY,

Defendant,
/

AMENDED NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION
(MmehoEd cocaton)

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the undersigned attorney of record for the
Defendant herein will take the deposition as follows at the State Attorney’s Office located at 530

Whitehead Street, Key West, FL 33040 on:

MONDAY, MAY 4, 2020

10:00 AM. EDWARD J. CUNEO
10:20A.M. EDWARD CUNEO

10:40 AM. BRETT THOMAS DEHANAS
11:00AM. ANTHONY MAR GILLESPIE
11:120A.M. MATTHEW A. HANSELL
11:40AM. DAVID KOURI

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing was furnished to the Office of the State Attomey,

this 11th day of MARCH, 2020.

Law Offices of Samuel J. Kaufinan, P.A.

e -

&« )
Samuel J. Kaufinan
3130 Northside Drive
Key West, Florida 33040
Tel. (305) 292-3926
Fax (305) 295-7947
Florida Bar Number 0144304
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTEENTH 2. T
‘JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MONROE COUNTY, 3 z ©
STATE OF FLORIDA Ze @ O
2z B 2
LOWER KEYS CRIMINAL DIVISION e %
2%z © O
Ze, B D
Lt "J,\ (]
- %
7
State of Florida
VS.
Case Number 2019CF00642AK
Ryan Scheuering Downey

WM, DOB: 12/21/1978
/

e —— A —

INFORMATION FOR:

1) Battery on a Police Officer 784.07 2b(3 F)
2) Resisting Officer with Violence 843.01 (3 F)

In the Name and by Authority of the State of Florida:

Dennis W, Ward, State Attorney for the Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, prosecuting for the State of Florida in
the said Judicial Circuit, under oath, information makes that Defendant, Ryan Scheuering Downey on or
about August 3, 2019, in the County of Monroe and State of Florida, did actually and intentionally touch
or strike Edward Cuneo, a law enforcement officer, against the will of Edward Cuneo while Edward
Cuneo was engaged in the lawful performance of a duty and while Ryan Scheuering Downey knew that
Edward Cuneo was a law enforcement officer, contrary to Florida Statute 784.07(2)(b).

COUNT 2: And the said Dennis W. Ward, State Attorney for the Sixteeath Judicial Circuit, prosecuting
for the State of Florida in the said Judicial Circuit, under oath, further information makes that Defendant,
Ryan Scheuering Downey on or about August 3, 2019, in the County of Monroe and State of Florida, did
knowingly and intentionally resist, obstruct or oppose Edward Cunco and/or David Kouri and/or Antony
Gillespie, law enforcement officers of the Key West Police Department, in the execution of a legal
process or in the lawful execution of a legal duty, by offering or doing violence to the person of such

officer, contrary to Florida Statute 843.01.

The State hereby “NO ACTIONS" _\
all remaining charges in this casc. Chnstina E. Cory
Assistant State Attomey

Florida Bar No. 106998

530 Whitchead Street, Suite 301 J
Key West, Florida33040

(305) 292-3400

ccory@keyssao.org




STATE OF FLORIDA, )
COUNTY OF MONROE )

Personally sppeared before me, Christina E. Cory, Assistant State Attomey for the Sixteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida who is
personally known to me and whose signature appears sbove, and who being duly sworn, says that the allegetions sct forth in this
Information are based upon facts that have been swom to as true, and which, if true, would constitute the offense(s) charged and
further certifies that this prosecution is instituted in good faith and based upon testimony received under oath from the material
witness or witnesses for the offense(s).

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this — day of August 2019.

PUBWAC, State of

Page 2 of 2



' - IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

i CASE NO.: 21-MM-/S4F-K

v’
RYAN S. DOWNEY,

Defendant, L ] o

. ] x g ]
STATEMENT OF D PLEA

1. My full name is RYAN S. DOWNEY and I acknowledge that I am the individual
charged in the above-styled cause with the following criminal offenses:

Count 1: Battery — F.S. 784.03 (1) misdemesanor

State agrees to:
Adjudication on Counts 1

2. Tunderstand that the maximum penalties provided by law which may be imposed upon
conviction are as follows:

' Count 1: $1,000 fine; 364 days county jail
3. I wish to withdraw my prior plea of not guilty and plead No Contest to the charge (s) of.
Count 1: Battery — F.S. 784,03 (1) misdemeanor

4. The Defendant and the State, pursuant to the provisions of Rule 3.171, Fla. R. Crim. P.,
enter into the following negotiated plea, to be presented to the Court for acceptance:

Count 1: Battery — F.S, 784.03 (1) misdemeanor

-Adjudication of Guilt, 12 months probation, standard fine and court costs,
mental health and substance abuse evaluations with follow up treatment as
recommended, anger management course, no consumption of alcohol or controlled
substances (without prescription) during probation, random urinalysis with 4 per

month.

EX. &



’ iOther than the plea agreement set out directly as shown in paragraph 4, no one has made

'any promises or guarantees to me in exchange for me pleading guilty or no contest. No
one has threatened me or in any way forced me to enter this plea. I am doing this freely
and voluntarily.

. Iam represented by Samuel J. Kaufman,

. .1 have told my lawyer all the facts and circumstances known to me about the charges

| against me. I believe my lawyer is fully informed on all such matters. My lawyer has

!wnsulted and advised with me on the nature of each charge; on any and all lesser

lincluded charges; and all possible defenses that I might have in this case. Any questions I
have had about my case have been answered to my satisfaction.

. 1am satisfied with my lawyer’s services, and feel that my attorney has represented me to
the best of his/her ability.

. T understand that I may plead not guilty to any offense charged against me. If I choose to
plead not guilty the Constitution guarantees me the right to maintain that plea and (a) the
right to a speedy trial and public trial by jury; (b) the right to see, hear and face in open
court all witness called to testify against me; (c) the right to use the power and process of
the Court to compel the production of any evidence including the attendance of any
witness in my favor; (d) the right to have the assistance of a lawyer at all stages of the
proceedings and to have one appointed for me if necessary; and (e) also the right to take
the witness stand at my sole option; and if I do not take the witness stand I understand the
jury; at my request, will be told that this may not be held against me; () further if
convicted I have the right to appeal the verdict and sentence.

10. 1 understand that by pleading no contest I give up these rights and do not contest the truth
| of the charge(s) against me; I understand that the effect of my plea of no contest is the
i same as being convicted after trial.

11. I understand that a plea of guilty admits the facts of the charge and a plea of not guilty
denies the charge. )

12. ] have read the citation/information in this case and I understand the charge(s), the
essential elements of the crime (s), and possible defenses to the crime(s). I understand
that if 1 am on parole, my parole may be revoked and I can be returned to prison to
complete that sentence; if [ am on probation, my probation can be revoked and 1 can
receive a separate sentence up to the maximum on the probation charge in addition to the

sentence imposed on this case.

13. 1 give up my right to have the prosecutor recite to the judge the facts showing my guilty
. (factual basis) before she accepts my plea.

14. 1 understand that the maximum sentence that the court can impose is **Three-hundred,
sixty-five Days County Jail.



15..L'have read every word in this written plea. I have discussed this written plea with my
lawyer and 1 fully understand it. I am fully satisfied with the way my lawyer has handled

this case for me,

16. I understand, and my attorney has explained to me ]F I am NOT a United States Citizen,
any plea of guilty or Nolo Contendere subjects me to deportation to the Law of
Regulations of the United States Immigration and Naturalization Service.

17)1 understand that I waive my right to appeal the rulings of the Court made previously in
j this case except as specifically reserved below: None.

18. I acknowledge that this negotiated plea was made knowingly, voluntarily and free of any
coercion; no promises other than those set forth above regarding the deposition of this
action were made to induce my plea.

19. I understand 1 have the right to appeal the judgment and sentence of the Court within
thirty (30) days from the date of the sentence. I understand that if I wish to take an appeal

and cannot afford an attorney to help in my appeal, the Court will appoint an attorney to
represent me for that purpose.

20. I understand that if I have been previously convicted of a qualifying sexual offense in the
past that this conviction may be used in an attempt to have me involuntarily committed
via a civil proceeding or placed on electronic monitoring; for which I may be financially

liable,



" |
I'HEREBY SWEAR UNDER OATH AND PENALTY FOR PERJURY THAT I HAVE
READ THE FOREGOING PLEA AGREEMENT, THAT 1 UNDERSTAND IT AND

T

RYANS. DOWNEY_/
Defendant

lswonN AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 8 __ day of Ay_g_‘_@:"‘ , 2021,

by ( ) who is personally known to me or'has produced
{ €01 as identification.

Kaon . Crockar—

Notary Public ]
State of W My Commission Expires: {{ | 36 /ao a“f

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF COUNSEL

I, the undersigned member of the Florida Bar, hereby represent to the Court that [ have
represented the above-named Defendant; that 1 have reviewed and explained this Statement of
Negotiated Plea to the Defendant; and to the best of my knowledge and believe the Defendant fully

understands its content.

I further hereby assure the Court that so far I know no assurances or understandings have
been glven to the Defendant as to the disposition of his case which are different or contrary to what
is being outlined above.

Date: [ﬂ— day of Nb\/, ,2021.

Samuel J. Kaufman
FBN.: 144304



|
. CERTIFICATE OF STATE ATTORNEY

I hereby assure the Court that the terms of this negotiated plea, as set forth above, are
tendered to the Court with the consent of the State of Florida and the victim (s) and/or arresting

officers. M/é

t State Attomey
l

1(X) A factually basis was heard and found sufficient to support the charge(s) and its
sufficiency stipulated to by counsel.

The Court finds that you, RYAN S. DOWNEY, are alert and intelligent, that you
understand the nature of the charge(s) against you end appreciate the consequences of pleadmg,
guilty or nolo contendere, and that you understand that by pleading guilty or nolo contendere,
waive your rights as indicated in the foregoing affidavit, and that the facts the State is prepared to
prove are sufficient to sustain a plea. The Court finds that your decision to plead guilty or nolo
contendere is frecly, voluntarily and intelligently made and that you have had the advice of
counse{ of a competent lawyer with whom you say you are satisfied. Your plea of guilty or nolo
contendere is accepted.

Dated: 08 NoEMBA ZiZi

HON. JUDGE MARK WILSON
COUNTY COURT JUDGE



Gmail - FALSE ARREST/POLICE BRUITALITY KEY WEST POLICE CAUGHT ON POLICE BODY CAM DASH CAM AUG 2019

G ma” Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

“ALSE ARREST/POLICE BRUITALITY KEY WEST POLICE CAUGHT ON POLICE
BODY CAM DASH CAM AUG 2019

Thu, Nov 21, 2024 at 12:33 PM

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
To: acluva@acluva.org, acluflonline@aclufl.org, SHostetler78@gmail.com

To Whom It May Concern at the ACLU,

In August 2019 | was falsely arrested in Key West Florida without being read my Miranda Rights. | was given three
erroneous felonies and hired a former District Attorney, Sam Kaufman, as my Defense Attorney. During the arrest, | was
brutalized by Key West Officers, including being tased above my heart more than once while having my hands restrained
and bag over my head. There was one witness, an African American woman on her porch who was never interviewed by
Mr. Kaufman.

| now have a complaint for malpractice against Samnuel Kaufman at the Florida Bar. He has refused to return my phone
calls and now has my number blocked to his office. | have requested that he refund my money for the representation,
which he has refused.

Atter five years of requesting footage and being told the case was sealed, | now have these tapes in my possession. |
also have two falsified police reports as well.

| am forwarding you the videotapes and the reports are attached. | am asking for help in trying to find the right

e

representation in moving forward against my case with Key West.
I can be reached at 424 443 8436 or starving screenwriter18¥8@gmail.com.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey
2 attachments

) BP-70C45_20241121_112223.pdf

184K
i~ BP-70C45_20241121_112110.pdf
= 190K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c59658view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-3461135178036587704 &simpl=msg-a:r-34611351780365... 17
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M G ma |l Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Requesting Body Cam Footage- October 2019 LaGuardia Airport NYC

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
To: jebwcreview@usdoj.gov, SHostetler78@gmail.com

Good afternoon,

My name is Ryan Downey. | left a message on Saturday October 26, 2024 around 5:00PM and today, October 31, 2024,
shortly after 10:00am, requesting video footage (body cam footage) via FOIA.

When | was flying to Montreal in October 2019 for a quick vacation, | was arrested by two Federal Marshalls that walked

me (and my cat IndicCo in a carrier) in handcuffs through LaGuardia airport and kept me in the airport Jail, run by Queens

Police. | believe it was sometime between October 10 and October 20 but can't be completely sure.

This case is related to a complaint | have with the Florida Bar with a former defense attorney where there were a string of
malpractice incidents that led to a false arrest and an essentially then a false arrest by the Federal Marshalls.

| am hoping to obtain a copy of that footage to provide to the Florida Bar. Please contact me at 424 443 8436 or
starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com.

| look forward to hearing from you soon.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r-5691845280525911048&dsqt=1&simpl=msg-a:r-56918452. ..

Thu, Oct 31, 2024 at 12:31 PM

n



11/5/24, 2:43 PM Gmail - United States Marshals Service FOIA Submission

M Gma !I Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

United States Marshals Service FOIA Submission
2 messages

USMS FOIA <USMS.FOIA@usdoj.gov> Fri, Nov 1, 2024 at 11:05 AM
To: "starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com" <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Good Day Mr. Downey,

It was a pleasure speaking with you today. As stated, I am providing details via this email how to submit
your Freedom of Information Act Request to the United States Marshals Service.

Please read this entire email before submitting your request.

When submitting a FOIA Request please visit USMS FOIA Portal or FOIA.Gov (visit if having
difficulty submitting via our Public Access Link)

To submit your request online click the "Sign In" link on the top right to sign in or register. Once logged in,
click the "Submit a FOIA Request" link and complete the online form.

Not Receiving your password reset code or log in information

In many instances when problems occur, referencing “Log In” issues it is your internet provider and their
“Firewall.” I do not see any issues on this end, and we did not receive any messages regarding your email or
your password request. You may wish to contact your email provider to ensure they are not blocking your

log in. Additionally, you may wish to do the following:

1. Please check your spam and junk mail, in most instance the password reset code and/or email is

being sent to the requestor’s spam/junk mailbox.
2. If reset code is not in your Spam/Junk, then it is more than likely the security measures set up by your
email and or internet service provider. Please contact your email and or internet provider for

assistance.

FOIA Request Submission: Request must be in writing, please ensure that you are seeking USMS
records, please specify exactly what records you are seeking and ensure your request is clear and
concise and includes the location (district of office) the records would be located.

Please Note: The FOIA does not require agencies to create new records or to conduct research,
analyze data, or answer questions when responding to requests.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1814532973994898532&simpl=msg-f:181453297399489853...  1/2



11/7/24, 12:22 PM FOIA.gov - Freedom of Information Act: Create a request

BE=  An official website of the United States government
~ Here's how you know

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT n}-,"' “JUSTICE

MENU

@FoIA.gov

Thank you for visiting FOIA.gov, the government’s central website for FOIA. We’ll continue to
make improvements to the site and look forward to your input. Please submit feedback to
National.FOIAPortal@usdoj.gov.

Submission ID: 1671171

Success!

Your FOIA request has been created and is being sent to the United
States Marshals Service.
You’ll hear back from the agency confirming receipt in the coming weeks using the

contact information you provided. If you have questions about your request, feel free to
reach out to the agency FOIA personnel using the information provided below.

Contact the agency
FQIARequester.Service.Center
703-740-3943

EQIA Public. Liaison
(703) 740-3943

Charlotte Luckstone, FOIA Officer, Office of General Counsel

CG-3 15th Floor
Washington, DC 20530-1000

https://www.foia.gov/request/agency-component/ccOb5f3f-5e2c-4e27-84aa-b57bcb0a91f2/ 1/4



11/14/24, 1:47 PM Gmail - Incident report clarification

e 7 .
M Gma Il Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Inmdent re.port clarlflcatlon

3 messages
Sharon Ashe (Monroe County, Sheriff Office, FL) Fri, Nov 8, 2024 at 10:03
<MonroeCountyShenffFL@request justfoia.com> AM

Reply-To: 9ee18fdb-e699-4f93-a870-a13fa2730707.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com
To: starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com

We will need more information to narrow our search for your requested records. \/ '/\/(}3
What is the First and Last names of the person(s) involved? [\ ﬁ\ Q/ p,

What is the Date of Birth of the person(s) involved?

Who was the officer who aided you/them with this incident? Q 0 \/ L <\l/

Where did the incident occur?

The incident occurred on what date? O\’ e %/
Did you receive any ticket #'s? \/61?(\) ]Q L,ﬁ

Also video footage for incidentals and/or traffic citations have a 90 day retention. The footage you are requesting from ’“" )

2019 may no longer be available. A\/ E
Kind regards, 7 O
Sharon Ashe

Central Records

%, Justfo|a

an MCCi brand

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Fri, Nov 8, 2024 at 12:34 PM
To: 9ee18fdb-e699-4f93-a870-a13fa2730707.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com
Cc: SHostetler78@gmail.com, acapintake@floridabar.org

Hi Sharon,

Please call me at 424 443 8436.

The name is Ryan Downey and the date of birth is 12 1978.

| believe the incident occurred on Aug 11 2019. Please check the records for when | got out of jail.

It was night and occured in marathon Florida under jurisdiction of Monroe county where | went to jail.

| am currently in a serious complaint process with the Florida bar and the entire Police report was completely false and
the tapes verify that statement.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f: 1815167046022695244&simpl=msg-f:181516704602269524...  1/3



11/14/24, 1:47 PM Gmail - Incident report clarification

| was pulled over leaving Monroe in marathon the day | was released from jail, and unauthorized pull over. | was given a
field spbriety test and let go, and told my license was revoked in Florida.

| couldn't tell you the name of the officers but | was driving a white Toyota Tacoma with the license plate SLVRFXX.

Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey
[Quoted text hidden]

Sharon Ashe (Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL) <MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com> el Nov ﬁzzgf‘:,;'t
Reply-To: 9ee18fdb-e699-4f33-a870-a13fa2730707.MonroeCountySheriffFL@request.justfoia.com

To: starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com

Cc: shostetler78@gmail.com

Thank you for the response. | have located the citation and have attached it. The incident happened on August 9th 2019.
The body cam footage of the officers involved during the evening of August 9, 2019 (at least 2) has met retention and is
no longer available.

Kind regards,
Sharon Ashe

Central Records

On Fri, Nov 08, 2024 at 12:37 pm, Ryan Downey wrote:

Hi Sharon,

Please call me at 424 443 8436.

The name is Ryan Downey and the date of birth is 12 1978.

| believe the incident occurred on Aug 11 2019. Please check the records for when | got out of jail.

It was night and occured in marathon Florida under jurisdiction of Monroe county where | went to jail.

| am currently in a serious complaint process with the Florida bar and the entire Police report was completely false and
the tapes verify that statement.

| was pulled over leaving Monroe in marathon the day | was released from jail, and unauthorized pull over. | was given a
field sobriety test and let go, and told my license was revoked in Florida.

| couldn't tell you the name of the officers but | was driving a white Toyota Tacoma with the license plate SLVRFXX.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey

On Fri, Nov 8, 2024, 10:03?AM Sharon Ashe (Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL) <MonroeCountySheriffFL@
request.justfoia.com> wrote:

We will need more information to narrow our search for your requested records.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1815167046022695244 &simpl=msg-f:181516704602269524...  2/3
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What is the First and Last names of the person(s) involved?

What is the Date of Birth of the person(s) involved?

Who was the officer who aided you/them with this incident?
Where did the incident occur?

The‘incident occurred on what date?

Did you receive any ticket #'s?

Also video footage for incidentals and/or traffic citations have a 90 day retention. The footage you are requesting from
2019 may no longer be available.

Kind regards,
Sharon Ashe

Central Records

\e.JustFOIA Logo

i, justfoia

bk Document (18)_Redacted.pdf
312K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1815167046022695244&simpl=msg-f:181516704602269524...  3/3



11/5/24, 1:44 PM Monroe County Sheriff Office, FL Records Requests - Request Confirmation

MONROE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE, FL
RECORDS REQUESTS

New Request  Track  Searcl  SIGN IN

Thank you for submitting a request for
records.

Your security key is 1221805A.
Your request reference number is PRR-4804-2024.

Please have this security key and reference number available when communicating with our
staff regarding your request. If you have supplied an email address, you will receive a
confirmation of your submission that contains the above information.

Please note that if you chose not to provide contact information, this reference number
should be used when communicating with staff and/or when picking up the records related
to this request. Additionally, if no contact information was provided, you must contact the
appropriate office to verify receipt of your request, to learn of any applicable fees, and
authorize your request to move forward, prior to your request moving forward.

~ ot Py ink harea 3 ~Araanto =
requests, you can click here to create a

L raciitlar Stilnvm rornrd e
o ¥ f > L LA / y L “LUTUED - . -
o - ¥ +1 b : v Y 1Y A YOS o ot e
3 ( [ ) 31 1¢ \/ C /) Y NA3INA3 2 MM NG N2 I1IBQTS
L L i y \ / P AW 1HNIaiiatc il $ 1S CUuUCT oLl

VIEW REQUEST

https://monroecountysherifffl.justfoia.com/publicportal/Requests/9e547474-058f-49eb-b73b-c4d25226 1850/Confirm/1221805A 12
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: “ 3 Q

New Request Track Search

https://monroecountysherifffl.justfoia.com/publicportal/Requests/9e54 74 74-058f-49eb-b73b-c4d25226 1850/Confirm/1221805A

2/2



11/14/24, 1:19 PM Gmail - Evidence.com - Evidence view link

M G ma l ’ Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Ev1dence com - Evndence view link

Ryan Downey <starvmgscreenwnter1 978@gmall com> Thu, Nov 14, 2024 at 10:36 AM
To: SHostetler78@gmail.com, Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

--—-—---- Forwarded message ------- -

From: Axon <noreply@evidence.com> \ , ( A/’../\
Date: Wed, Oct 16, 2024, 11:32 AM \ O\

Subject: Evidence.com - Evidence view link

To: <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
@g@g el

CaREL 16

Alyson Crean (3260) from KEY WEST POLICE DEPT. (keywe'stcityAevidence.com) has shared
evidence with you on Evidence.com. 6 ST MSO TO

A | Axon - my.evidence.com

Evidence.com - Evidence view link

“DD
HeSTILER -

Please click the link below and create a my.EVIDENCE.com account to view the evidence.

Click here to register

Please note that your access to this evidence will expire on Tue, 14 Jan 2025 15:32:37 GMT.
After that, you must contact the sender to regain access. If you require any additional evidence
information or permission, please contact the sender.

Thank you,
The Axon Team

SECURITY NOTICE: Axon will not send you emails that request your username, password, security questions, or any
other sensitive information. If you receive an email requesting information, it is most likely an attempt to gain access to
your account. Furthermore, please verify that any hyperlinks in the message above begin with the proper URL e.g.
"https://agencyname.evidence.com”. Please forward emails that appear suspicious to help@evidence.com.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r1584796454 10347976 &dsqt=18&simpl=msg-a:r1584796454... 1/1



11/14/24, 1:19 PM Gmail - Evidence.com - Evidence view link

M Gma” Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Evidence.com - Evidence view link

Thu, Nov 14, 2024 at 10:36 AM

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
To: SHostetler78@gmail.com, Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

-----——---— Forwarded message --------—-

From: Axon <noreply@evidence.com>
Date: Wed, Oct 16, 2024, 11:32 AM
Subject: Evidence.com - Evidence view link
To: <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

A I Axon - my.evidence.com

Evidence.com - Evidence view link

Alyson Crean (3260) from KEY WEST POLICE DEPT. (keywestcity.evidence.com) has shared
evidence with you on Evidence.com.

Please click the link below and create a my.EVIDENCE.com account to view the evidence.

Click here to register

Please note that your access to this evidence will expire on Tue, 14 Jan 2025 15:32:37 GMT.
After that, you must contact the sender to regain access. If you require any additional evidence
information or permission, please contact the sender.

Thank you,
The Axon Team

SECURITY NOTICE: Axon will not send you emails that request your username, password, security questions, or any
other sensitive information. If you receive an email requesting information, it is most likely an attempt to gain access to
your account. Furthermore, please verify that any hyperlinks in the message above begin with the proper URL e.g.
"https://agencyname.evidence.com". Please forward emails that appear suspicious to help@evidence.com.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r1584796454 10347976 &dsqt=1&simpl=msg-a:r1584796454. ..
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M G ma ” Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

ot - =

Evidence.com - Evidence view link

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Thu, Nov 14, 2024 at 10:36 AM
To: SHostetler78@gmail.com, Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

-------- Forwarded message -—---——---

From: Axon <noreply@evidence.com>
Date: Wed, Oct 16, 2024, 11:32 AM
Subject: Evidence.com - Evidence view link
To: <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

A | Axon - my.evidence.com

Evidence.com - Evidence view link

Alyson Crean (3260) from KEY WEST POLICE DEPT. (keywestcity.evidence.com) has shared
evidence with you on Evidence.com.

Please click the link below and create a my.EVIDENCE.com account to view the evidence.

Click here to register

Please note that your access to this evidence will expire on Tue, 14 Jan 2025 15:32:37 GMT.
After that, you must contact the sender to regain access. If you require any additional evidence
information or permission, please contact the sender.

Thank you,
The Axon Team

SECURITY NOTICE: Axon will not send you emails that request your username, password, security questions, or any
other sensitive information. If you receive an email requesting information, it is most likely an attempt to gain access to
your account. Furthermore, please verify that any hyperlinks in the message above begin with the proper URL e.g.
"https://agencyname.evidence.com”. Please forward emails that appear suspicious to help@evidence.com.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r1584796454 10347976 &dsqt=18&simpl=msg-a:r1584796454. ..
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M Gma ” Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

— RSN

Evidence.com - Evidence view link

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Thu, Nov 14, 2024 at 10:36 AM
To: SHostetler78@gmail.com, Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

------- Forwarded message ---—---—

From: Axon <noreply@evidence.com>
Date: Wed, Oct 16, 2024, 11:32 AM
Subject: Evidence.com - Evidence view link
To: <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

A l Axon - my.evidence.com

Evidence.com - Evidence view link

Alyson Crean (3260) from KEY WEST POLICE DEPT. (keywestcity.evidence.com) has shared
evidence with you on Evidence.com.

Please click the link below and create a my.EVIDENCE.com account to view the evidence.

Click here to register

Please note that your access to this evidence will expire on Tue, 14 Jan 2025 15:32:37 GMT.
After that, you must contact the sender to regain access. If you require any additional evidence
information or permission, please contact the sender.

Thank you,
The Axon Team

SECURITY NOTICE: Axon will not send you emails that request your username, password, security questions, or any
other sensitive information. If you receive an email requesting information, it is most likely an attempt to gain access to
your account. Furthermore, please verify that any hyperlinks in the message above begin with the proper URL e.g.
"https://agencyname.evidence.com". Please forward emails that appear suspicious to help@evidence.com.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r158479645410347976 &dsqt=18&simpl=msg-a:r1584796454 ...
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M G ma l l Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

Evidence.com - Evidence view link

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Thu, Nov 14, 2024 at 10:36 AM
To: SHostetler78@gmail.com, Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

———————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Axon <noreply@evidence.com>
Date: Wed, Oct 16, 2024, 11:32 AM

Subject: Evidence.com - Evidence view link
To: <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

A | Axon - my.evidence.com

Evidence.com - Evidence view link

Alyson Crean (3260) from KEY WEST POLICE DEPT. (keywestcity.evidence.com) has shared
evidence with you on Evidence.com.

Please click the link below and create a my.EVIDENCE .com account to view the evidence.

Click here to register

Please note that your access to this evidence will expire on Tue, 14 Jan 2025 15:32:37 GMT.
After that, you must contact the sender to regain access. If you require any additional evidence
information or permission, please contact the sender.

Thank you,
The Axon Team

SECURITY NOTICE: Axon will not send you emails that request your username, password, security questions, or any
other sensitive information. If you receive an email requesting information, it is most likely an attempt to gain access to
your account. Furthermore, please verify that any hyperlinks in the message above begin with the proper URL e.g.
"https://agencyname.evidence.com”. Please forward emails that appear suspicious to help@evidence.com.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r1584796454 10347976 &dsqt=1&simpl=msg-a:r1584796454...
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M G ma ” Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>

ACAP Ref # 25-3823; The Florida Bar File No.: 2025-70, 204 (16A)

Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Tue, Oct 29, 2024 at 1:25 PM
To: SHostetler78@gmail.com F

--—-------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> S \\

Date: Tue, Oct 29, 2024, 1:23 PM HWP‘T ¢kt
Subject: Re: ACAP Ref # 25-3823; The Florida Bar File No.: 2025-70, 204 (16A) B |
To: <acapintake@floridabar.org>, Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> l[\(% 72/?,( M ?:_S
Dear Ms. Suhm, /‘»—D \g 6\7! (/&E‘gq_;

| wanted to retract the statement that Mr. Kaufman did not receive medical records. However, he did not ever contact Ms.”
Thompson, my therapist, at all.

In addition, Mr. Kaufman requested information from the city of Hampton but never did use it to-help me; including
information that | was meeting with an EAP officer, and only told me that#k\don't'see:anything included that would help
you," though it did include information that | was currently meeting with an EAP officer and an outside company to perform
a Fit for Duty test. The company has refused twice to give me access to the records, though it does say my lawyer is able
to recover the records of requested.

To further elaborate, | filed a grievance against my director at the Hampton Convention and Visitor Bureau, Mary Fugere
with the City of Hampton Human Resources Department because | was forced to be put on a program that would
essentially require me to assume an overload of work even though | had spoken with her about an employee in my
department that was not performing her duties as assigned (I was the Director of my Department and had approached
Mary Fugere on several occasions requesting assistance with the employee).

| decided to file a grievance and was told | had every right to file a grievance by a City of Hampton Human Resources
Representative because my director would be unable to place me on a program (basically a reprimand) because | had
received 4s and 5s every quarter on my evaluation performances. | was told to bring paperwork back to Human
Resources after | stated the initial grievance process.

When | returned to the Human Resources Office after returning to my office to retrieve the paperwork, the employee
changed his behavior towards me and asked me to leave and go back to my office to basically seek a retroactive
evaluation that would allow Ms Fugere to enforce the reprimanded program. When | asked if this was the case, he denied
it and told me my "back was against the wall" and | better go back immediately. When | sought future clarification on why |
was unable to move further with my grievance process and | discussed, he threatened to call my boss Mary Fugere, while
I was in the room. When | pointed out this was in violation of Human Resources policies, he became further agitated and
actually picked up the phone to call her. He spoke to her (or pretended to do so) and then | asked to be out on paid
administrative leave or be transferred to Marketing Inc, another marketing branch of the city, for fear of retaliation against
Ms. Fugere. He refused and | eventually left the office not returning to work asking him to please call me for paid
administrative leave or to consider transferring me immediately.

| was later called by Ms Fugere and told that | would be placed on paid administrative leave by the City and was on it for
about two months attending meetings with an outside source located in the Peninsula Town Center section of Hampton.

| begin experiencing typical issues but was never unfit for work, | just was concerned that my rights had been violated by
the City of Hampton Human Resources Department.

Though | left it out of the initial complaint, | did tell Mr Kaufman about the situation and the street it out me under as |
decided | was going to ride iut paid administrative leave and decided to put my house on the market. | told him that it
because issue and this later led to me receiving a "psychotic break" diagnosis from Ms Thompson at Thrive works.

After requesting this information | was later told by Mr Kaufman that any of the information | received wouldnt help me at
all. Though he did receive medical records he outright refused to call my therapist. To this point Ms Thompson has not

https://mail .google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=df542c5965&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a:r3103543749404764941 &dsqt=1&simpl=msg-a:r310354374... 1/2
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.

been reached out to by the bar at all and she is my lead witness. Again | want to make sure she is contacted so that she
can corroborate that my side of the events are true, and | am again happy to provide a polygraph test.

* Something that happened after the key West ordeal was that when | returned home the city of Hampton let me go.

Someone in my family may have contacted the department performing the test and told them | was unable to attend the
meeting because there was knowledge of key West and that | had misplaced my phone during the ordeal.

| am contacting my boss Mary Fugere for further clarification on why exactly | was let go and who informed her on the
issues in case because all along | maintained my innocence. The only person that could have informed her that | was
unable to attend my final meeting because | was the falsely arrested would have been my grandfather and his name and
number could only be taken from the jail where he set up an account in my name to make phone calls because later my
grandfather called me in September of 2019 to say that | had missed an arraignment in Florida.

We are confused on who contacted him to let him know and why he was clued in as my grandfather died have a fib and
does some have some memory issues. He does remember exactly who called him to tell him | had missed an

arraignment.

| wanted to include this information in my rebutal to Mr Kaufman's rebutal.
Please call me with any questions.

Thank you so much. 424 443 8436

| will send an email with medical records that Mr Kaufman received.

Ryan Downey

On Thu, Oct 24, 2024, 1:18 PM Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> wrote:
Dear Ms. Suhm:

Below is my response to Mr. Kaufman's rebuttal.
Please call me with any questions or concerns.
Thank you so much.

Ryan Downey
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Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 25, 2024 at 11:21 PM
To: acapintake@floridabar.org, Ryan Downey <starvingscreenwriter1978@gmail.com>
Bcc: SHostetler78@gmail.com

Dead Ms Suhm,
There is addendum that | wanted to add to this rebutal to Sam Kaufman's rebutal as well.
When | was flying to Montreal in October 2019 for a quick vacation, | was arrested by two Federal Marshalls that walked

me (and my cat IndiCo in a carrier) in handcuffs through LaGuardna alrport and kept me in the Airport Jail, essentially run
by Queens Police. So this false arrest caused me to be falsely arrested by two Federal Marshalls who refused to look at

vacation in one of my favorlte cmes and arrested and essentlally embarrassed m the a|rport because of his incident in Key
West, where in the the words of Sam Kaufman and the Key West Police, | "allegedly" committed violent acts and resisted
arrest, in lieu of what the camera footage suggests, and did so from the back of a squad car that | got into not under arrest
and of my own volition.

If I am able to add this | would like to, please let me know and | may resubmit if it is not currently being processed.

Thank you so much again for you assistance. | hope you have a wonderful weekend.

Ryan Downey
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